IN—YTw4H

S_7200 A PARTS BOOK

FEZALY FFSATEBRIYIOY
SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE STRAIGHT LOCK STITCHER WITH
THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

I DERIER (L Parts Navigation TZEW=EFFET, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation.  http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/eng/



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. S-7200A-

3 RV + Widg
Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse
cRUIY + FER + REA

Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse + Thread Wiper

=

0: MEBIGHIAT
Minimum lubrication type

JIEIRSAM547
Semi dry type

5 T2RIA4547
Complete dry type

S: &Y - #FEMA

Light-weight Materials & Difficult-to-sew Materials
3 FEYA

Medium-weight materials
5 E¥YHA

Heavy-weight materials



IN—Y TV ZHAIZEELT

1. ZOKIE, 2004F09A DT —RIZEDIVTEREN =2 DT,

2. BRERIEFERLICRAERSNDGEENHYET .

3. MBI THIET B M. IR TRLTHYEY,

4. BREI—FHRMN * LS TVBGRIE, AR E—ERRV 7T —UBR—ERTEHANTSL,
(47H 560~ =)

A, FERBR serrerreeree 1
B. BREIFERR «--ovvereereermermmnnnnnns 1
C. SHE-FKFERGIF «-vvvrvrrrerrerrnmmnnrnnnn 3
D. JHZREFR -veovererrererrr 7
E. EURE{ZR rrvvrerrrrmrrerrreeernn 9
F. fEBER{R veeerererrrerensrr, 15
G. RIBDOER «-vrreerrresreeiaraninina. 15
H. b\iﬁ;ﬁﬁ‘: .................................... 17
J. B HTEERER v e e 19
K. FRBELRR{R «oveerrerrrerrrn 23
L. SRR «vveverrerrerms 25
M. JREJYRB{ZR -vevererrrrrnrreenn, 27
N. BRILEG(R -ooverrerrrerrermn, 29
P1. arbA—ILRyI R, E—52EF - 31
P2. aAVhO—)LARYIRBER wrorereererenne 33
P3. IUFA—ILARY DR e 35
Q. TBIETEER cveeerrrrrre 37
Spl. HHAMEB—ER (BERER - 38
R. avhkA—/LiRyY X%
(71'7093“/‘55:%) ......................... 39
S. EE{KX’(‘V?FQ{% ......................... 39
T. BHEEZ EFEyrER
(71-7":/3)%5&) ......................... 41
Z. {:J-Eﬁ%g{% ................................ 43
Sp2. {EHRAIERR—ER (BAKR) «-ooeeeeee 47

Sp3.

Sp4.

Spb5.

Sp6.

Gal.

Ga2.

Ga3.

Ga4.

Gab.

Gab.

Ga’7.

Ga8.

Ga9.

Wa.

EERBIEm—BR (PAYAME) - 48

HAERHR—EE (FER) - 49
HERHNR—ER @HE—BE) - 50
HAR IR — 5

(M’J‘N .ij—@l‘ﬁ']) ...................... 51
F—sHa—E%

GE-thEWE - SHE) -wvvvveeeeeee 52
F—sHa—E%

(- R B - SHCHE) oo 53
=St —E

(EMIFR - BHIEG) --oreeeeerrmmmmnnnnn 54
=R —E

(MR- R - AR oo 55
F—sHa—E%

(- BB - AKCHE) oo 56
F—sHa—E%

GE-thEYIF - AKEE) sooveeeeeeees 57
F—UHa—E

(- hEA  AKCH) oo 58
B—UHE—E

GE-thEWA - 48E) e 59
F—sHa—E%

(E%Fﬁ . 4*&-‘@;—) ..................... 60
BEAES A | cereeerreeeeneenannnnnnnnnn 61
%al ...................................... 62



Notes for using this parts book

1 This book was prepared based on information available in September 2004.

2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line

4 If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

A.
B.
C.

Z < r X ¢ I ®© m m O

U U T
O Ww N =

Sp1.

Sp2.

gauge parts list on page 47 - 60.

CONTENTS
Machine body.........ccccoviiiiiiin 1 Sp3. Different parts list (For USA) .........
Knee lifter mechanism ....................... 1 Sp4. Different parts list (For China) ........
Needle bar and Sp5. Different parts list
thread take-up mechanism ................. 3 (For General export) ...........c.ceve....
. Presser foot mechanism .................... 7 Sp6. Different parts list
. Feed mechanism ............................. 9 (For Europe & Canada) ................
. Quick reverse mechanism .................. 15 Ga1. Gauge parts list
. Tension release mechanism ............... 15 (Light & medium-weight materials : 3BROW) ....
. Rotary hook mechanism .................... 17 Ga2. Gauge parts list
CLubrication ... 19 (Light & medium-weight materials : 3SROW)
. Threading mechanism ....................... 23 Ga3. Gauge parts list
. Bobbin winder mechanism ................. 25 (Heavy-weight materials) .......................
. Thread trimmer mechanism ................ 27 Ga4. Gauge parts list
. Thread wiper mechanism ................... 29 (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen) ...
. Control box and motor mechanism....... 31 Gab5. Gauge parts list
. Control box mechanism ..................... 33 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ....
. Control box mechanism ..................... 35 Ga6. Gauge parts list
. Power supply equipment mechanism ... 37 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ....
Different parts list Ga7. Gauge parts list
(Power supply equipment mechanism) ...... 38 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ...
. Control box mechanism (Option parts) ... 39 Ga8. Gauge parts list
. Quick reverse switch mechanism ........ 39 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ....
. Presser foot lifting set mechanism Ga9. Gauge parts list
(Option Parts) .......ceeeeeueieieieiiiieen. 41 (Heavy-weight materials) .......................
. ACCESSONES ..., 43 Wa. Warning labels ..........ccccccooierennenn.
Different parts list (For Japan) .............. 47 INAEX e

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59



A . E£{&E8{% / Machine body

<-[15S, -[153HA
/ For "-[15S & -[153" >

S-7200A-050

B . B_LIFBI{% / Knee lifter mechanism

( )
| 153 |
| 15-1 |
I 15-4 @‘;‘ I
155 0
| 15.8 |
| ' |
| L 15
| b o 15-2 |
| = @ |
| 15.7 |
| 15-6 |
| |
| |
| = |
L )

S-7200A-203



A . £{KB81% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE |QTv ) NAME OF PARTS RM
2 SA1106001 1|#+v9F29R STAND, R
3 SA1107001 2|%¥4F19L STAND, L
4 SA1104001 1|E-5hn- MOTOR COVER
5 062501216 3|FA"35x%12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
6 SA1105001 11714 SIDE PLATE
7 062501216 7|FAa"a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
8 104450101 1|77 6t8 RUBBER CAP, 8
9 104449001 2|3 LtU15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
10 117936001 1|3 htv9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
11 S09621151 1157345744 RULER PLATE
12 062400616 1|+~ IM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
13 SA2170001 1|%45F19RF STAND, RF
14 104450101 1|3° L8 RUBBER CAP, 8
<-[5s, -0O53@> <For "-005S & -C053">
908 S45050001 1|RP7-4 MARK, RP
S-7200A-050
B. B EITRH{% / Knee lifter mechanism
REF.NO CODE |QTY = NAME OF PARTS RM
15 $35821021 1|t 7743 KNEE LIFTER ASSY
15-1 146039021 1|4 77947 KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
15-2 100463021 1|4h5% Wh7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
15-3 $35820021 1|8 W45.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20
15-4 104619022 177 879% KNEE LIFTER BAR
15-5 $34756021 1477 KNEE LIFTER PLATE
15-6 114967021 1|9 77 RbN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
15-7 110087021 1|H Wh5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
15-8 $31885001 1| 770 - KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
S-7200A-203




C . §t# - XFEEB{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

"-[]53" >

< -[]53A/ For

"-[05" >

< -[JO5RA / For

"_ l:‘53|| >

< -[53A/ For

"-008" >

< -[J03A/ For

- 00s" >

<-[JSHA/ For

S-7200A-101



C . #t# - X#ER81% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY El':% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1116001 19797993 UPPER SHAFT ASSY
1-1 S23651001 3|7TE76X61HY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1-2 SA1120001 MELxEVINLY; BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
1-3 S23651001 2|7TE76X6HY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1-4 S25235001 1|V*2%2°8 SCREW,M8
1-5 S25236001 1|7FE76X10%Y 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
<-003f> <For "-0003">
4-1 SA2241001 1{W)EILohyY993 NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD UNIT
4-1-1-1 140004001 1(¥425°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-1-1-2 SA2422001 1| 4273571 SCREW, SM3.57L
4-1-2 012400436 2(7+E74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-1-3 SA2161001 114 8°% WASHER
4-1-4 048060342 1|F*JEG RETAINING RING, E6
<-0O05FH> <For "-005">
4-2 SA2242001 VLRI VLY NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD UNIT
4-2-1-1 140004001 1(¥425°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-2-1-2 SA2422001 1|V 4273571 SCREW, SM3.57L
4-2-2 012400436 2(7+E74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-2-3 SA2161001 1% 0°% WASHER
4-2-4 048060342 1|F*JEG RETAINING RING, E6
<-0O53A> <For "-053">
4-3 SA2399001 VLRI VR NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD SET
4-3-1-1 140004001 1(¥425°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-3-1-2 SA2422001 1| 4273571 SCREW, SM3.57L
4-3-2 012400436 2|7+E74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-3-3 SA2161001 1% 0°% WASHER
4-3-4 048060342 1|F*JEG RETAINING RING, E6
4-3-5 062300616 1|7~ IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
<-0O00sA> <For "-O00OS">
4-4 SA2402001 VLI VZ U NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD SET
4-4-1-1 140004001 1> 425°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-4-1-2 SA2422001 1| 425°3.57L SCREW, SM3.57L
4-4-2 012400436 2(7+E74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-4-3 SA2161001 1% 0°% WASHER
4-4-4 048060342 1|F*JE6 RETAINING RING, E6
4-4-5 062300616 1|+~ IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
<-0O33[@> <For"-O33">
4-5 SA2403001 LI VR U NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD SET
4-5-1-1 140004001 1(¥423°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-5-1-2 SA2422001 1|V*%Y°3.57L SCREW, SM3.57L
4-5-2 012400436 2|7FE74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-5-3 SA2161001 190 % WASHER
4-5-4 048060342 1|FAJEG RETAINING RING, E6
4-5-5 062300616 1]+A'IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
10 012061036 2(7+E76X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
11 102630001 1K IT7UH4hHav NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
12 * 1[N NEEDLE BAR
13 SA2194101 1[nJR 290U NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
<-00s,-003A> <For"-00Ss & -0O00O3">
14-1 SA1138001 1[nJRI 280D NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
<-0O0058> <For "-O0O5">
14-2 SA1139001 1[N A20LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
S-7200A-101




C . §t# - XFEEB{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

"-[153" >

< -[]53A/ For

"-[05" >

<-[JO5RA / For

"_ l:‘53|| >

< -[53A/ For

"-008" >

< -[J03A/ For

- 00s" >

<-[JISH/ For

S-7200A-101



C . #t# - X#ER81% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
15 012500536 1[7+E75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 062500616 1[FA"25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
18 * UB2ZY) NEEDLE
19 140553102 1753954257318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
20 SA1140001 (IPESVE/N JOINT UNIT
20-1 S$23651001 2|7TE76X6ik A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20-2 SA2250001 1144309 7-)U TIMING PULLEY, U
20-3 S$38712001 17709 FLANGE
20-4 S38713100 1770 FAN
20-5 SA2404001 3|FA934X35DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER)M4X35
21 151594001 R DT oF4 NEEDL BAR THREAD GUIDE
22 * GVEE: NEEDLE PLATE
23 100032004 2(#749°4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
24 180018151 1|AN)4493 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
24-1 114561001 1| ANY4479 77 % SPRING, PLATE
24-2 122771051 2|9 197238 SCREW, SM2.38
25 SA1143001 1597993 LOWER SHAFT ASSY
25-1 SA1144001 11048979 LOWER SHAFT
25-2 SA1145001 1(43Y79776301ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6301ZZNR
25-3 048120142 1|MA7Y79379C12 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C12
26 $25401100 1A OIL SEAL
27 SA1317001 1A= OIL SEAL
28 SA1166001 19497 9%° 7932 LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY
28-1 $23651001 2|7 TE76X6iY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 SA2251001 114439 7-)D TIMING PULLEY, D
30 S$23651001 2|7 TE76X6ikY 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 SA2378001 2|ho%'4.8 SPACER, 4.8
32 SA1150001 VPV IEVE BEARING BUSH ASSY
32-1 S$23651001 2|7TE76X6i A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2252001 134309 NIk TIMING BELT
35 523651001 2|7 TE76X6iY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
36 SA2254101 12589290 LOWER SHAFT BUSH
S-7200A-101




D . #z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

S-7200A-201



D. 8% B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s,-0038> <For"-O00S & -0O00O3">
1 SA1171001 1|1A%1E™ PRESSER BAR
<-0O0058> <For "-O00O5">
1 SA1173001 114418 PRESSER BAR
2 SA2195001 1|AHIR I 90 PRESSER BAR BUSH
3 SA1174001 1A IFIoEYr M14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 141208001 1AYIN 274 SPRING GUIDE
<-0O0058> <For "-O0O5">
5 141728001 1|AH I % PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-0O003/> <For "-O00O3">
5 S13561101 1A% PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-O00sA> <For"-O00OS">
5 147514001 1A IN % PRESSER BAR SPRING
<#FRMA SS> <For "difficult to sew materials" SS>
5 S42893001 1A I % PRESSER BAR SPRING
<#FRMHA s> <For "difficult for sew materials" S>
5 SA2348001 1|1AH I % PRESSER BAR SPRING
6 140407001 VS WASHER
<-0O003[/> <For"-O00O3">
7-1 153037201 1144193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7-2 SA2836001 1|144143 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-GUARD
<-0O0058> <For "-O00O5">
7-1 150789101 1144143 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7-2 SA2837001 1144143 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-GUARD
<-0O00SsAa> <For"-O0OS">
7-1 S35777101 1|44193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7-2 SA2433101 MEWEVH PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-GUARD
8 S13385001 1[94%3°3.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10
10 SA1176001 1|1AYI7H5 Liv-93 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER ASSY
10-1 SA1177001 14975 L - PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
10-2 SA1178001 1|e% 75 Luhy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
10-3 SA1179001 119025 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
11 SA3980001 1ET7H LN - KNEE LIFTER LEVER
12 SA1181001 149175 LN =) PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
13 012500536 1|7FE75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 SA1182001 14b2NA593 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14-1 SA1183001 (e =Y B TENSION RELEASE PLATE
14-2 SA1184001 14PN AFYHIA4 T-RELEASE SELECTION PLATE
14-3 018400532 1|7F#H Wh4X5 BOLT, SOCKET M4X5
14-4 025040232 1|79 h +F194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
15 SA1186001 1NAYI7H LN -2 P-BAR LIFTER LEVER SPRING
17 048050342 2|FADES RETAINING RING, E5
18 SA1179001 1190395 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
19 SA1187001 11%9°V9796 SHOULDER STUD, M6
23 SA1190001 1|e% 75 ED KNEE LIFTER BAR
24 SA1179001 1190395 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
25 S31006001 1144175 73 LIFTING LEVER
26 S39051001 1[FAH#4335X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
28 S45837001 149I75 9709 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK
29 SA2778101 1174000+ FINGER GUARD
30 025350132 1|e7%H %Y393.5 WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5
31 SA1175001 1|1Fa0tY+y TykM14 ADJUST SCREW NUT
35 SA3028001 1AV IR 95293 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY
35-1 SA2364001 1|4k 8% PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET
35-2 SA1193001 1| IWF3X7.5 BOLT, M3X7.5
36 S13399001 1|24%°3.57X12 SCREW,SM357x12
41 SA1189001 EEVANEIA ADJUSTING SCREW, M6
42 021060306 11327Fyb6 NUT, 3 M6
S-7200A-201




E . %Y B{% / Feed mechanism

<-008, -0s5H
/For"-OJO3 & -5" >

€T 761 764

65

S-7200A-202




E . #YE4{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM

<-O00sA> <For"-O00OS">

1-1 SA1265001 NAPVARYF YD STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY

1-1-1 521514101 1|V449°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

1-1-2 108549001 1|0Yvy O RING

1-1-3 142746022 1| AE)M54YT FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
<-003, -00O5/8 > <For"-0O0O3 & -O00O5" >

1-2 SA1200001 N9 AR) 34032 STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY

1-2-1 521514101 1|V44Y°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

1-2-2 108549001 110909 O RING

1-2-3 142746022 1|AE15441 FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

2 550098101 1ARMFF A Y POSITIONING PIN

3 100328001 1AM FFIEUN £ SPRING

8 SA2853001 U EVARERAPEVH FEED REGULATOR ASSY

8-1 SA1203001 LR EE VAL FEED REGULATOR

8-2 SA2849001 1FUhzdLohy F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD

8-3 151308102 1|Lbuhyy 9125 CONNECTING STUD, 12.5

8-4 012500536 1|7FE75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

8-5 142374100 1747992 BUSH, DRY :L=20

9 SA1205001 AR EVAVEY/ FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

10 012060536 2|71E76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

11 $20356001 11740 %10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

12 048080342 1[FATES RETAINING RING, E8

16 SA1206001 1HIVRLN-Y) REVERSE SEWING SHAFT

17 $25469100 2(M34777vYa BUSH, DRY :L=12

20 025100132 1740 4¥am10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

21 048080342 1(FATES RETAINING RING, E8

22 SA1207001 1|hv SPACER

23 062500816 2|F~"15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

25 SA1208001 1hIVRALINv- REVERSE LEVER

26 062501416 1|FA"25X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

27 SA1209001 U LESZ AR REVERSE LEVER SPRING

29 153132000 1| F1AYF1-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5

30 SA1210001 (N AV S U HANDLE SHAFT ARM ASSY

30-1 SA1211001 1NN 99T HANDLE SHAFT ARM

30-2 156958021 NRANMFIYITVY FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT

30-3 012500536 1|77E75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

30-4 018501636 1|7+ ILE5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

31 SA2854001 (EYVREA/UN FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ASSY

31-1 SA2850001 1N¥)h1%y 997 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ARM

31-2 SA1214001 R EE) FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

31-3 018501436 1|7+ IVE5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

34 SA2851001 1|AvYuEY ECCENTRIC PIN

35 012500536 1|77E75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

37 SA1215001 1¥hI%Y9450R FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH, R

39 SA1216001 1FhIHY 944501 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH, L

40 012060536 1|71E76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

41 SA1269001 1NAAY-Ib OIL SEAL

42 SA1217001 (I EDNEEINVYIVEYR CONNECTING ROD S ASSY

42-1 S$31899151 1|13YhI%LUAYS F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD, S

42-2 SA1218001 UERLEE WS FEED REGULATOR SHAFT JOINT

42-3 012500536 1|7+E75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

43 SA1219101 (EINREVLIR FEED REGULATOR UNIT

43-1 SA1220101 (EDNEETH FEED REGULATOR ASSY

43-1-1 012500536 2|7TE75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

43-2 SA1223001 VSRS vV LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD

43-3 SA1224001 1099 LINK SHAFT

43-4 012500536 2|7TE75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

43-5 516335001 HRANMAD)) U993 LEVEL FEED LINK ASSY

43-6 516337001 HRAAMFYYITYUHH3 FEED ROCKER ARM LINK ASSY

43-7 $52905001 NRANMAPIIT VY F-ROCKER ARM STUD

43-8 SA1225001 NAAAF9)9T FEED ROCK ARM

S-7200A-202

10



E . 3% B8{% / Feed mechanism

<-008, -0s5H
/For"-OJO3 & -5" >

———— — — —

o 761 764 | 6

11

S-7200A-202




E . #YE4{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 5‘:% NAME OF PARTS RM
44 048040342 1|F*IE4 RETAINING RING, E4
<-O0sA> <For"-O0OS">
45 SA1261001 1 RAANMAYYI U2 9% ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
45-1 S25236001 2|7TE76X10KY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
<-00s,-O005A> <For"-O00O3 & -O0O5" >
45 SA1263001 1 ARAANMAVY I U2 9% ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
45-1 S25236001 2|7TE76X10kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
46 S12915001 1|1=-F Ly hmh25 ROLLER BEARING, RADIAL 25 :RED
47 S25321001 1|LuhvriT HOLDER
48 062350616 2[F+A"IM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
49 062501416 1|+~ 15X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
50 SA1226101 11%¥)hIy )L FEED REGULATOR SHAFT, L
52 104449001 1|3°LtU15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
53 SA1227101 1|FUhHyHIs sy FEED REGULATOR SUPPORT SHAFT
54 SA1228001 1|3°LtV145 RUBBER CAP, 14.5
55 012060536 2(7+E76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
56 012060536 1|7FE76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
57 S23651001 2|71E76X6HY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
63 SA2377001 1|13 Lto78°0 RUBBER CAP LABEL
64 S34352101 113" LEU135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
65 SA1230001 1| R4AEH) 993 FEED ROCK SHAFT ASSY
65-1 SA1231001 1| R4AEH5)°9 FEED ROCK SHAFT
65-2 SA2162001 1(7TLh FELT
66 SA1236001 1199 290R FEED SHAFT SCREW, R
67 SA1237001 1A=l OIL SEAL
68 SA1233001 1|79 928101 FEED SHAFT BUSH, L
69 012060536 1|7+E76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
70 156243021 e vAVRISYSIVZA THRUST RING
71 048150142 1|{k*7%7H937C15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
72 SA1234001 1|ty I7-93 SET SCREW COLLAR
72-1 S23651001 2|7 FE76X63Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
75 014300432 1|7+9133X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X4
76 SA1238301 1795493 FEED BAR ASSY
76-1 SA1239201 1399454 FEED BAR
76-2 SA1240001 1| AN ED) AT FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM
76-3 SA2400101 A998 49 91493 FEED BAR SHAFT UNIT
76-4 158722001 140 %4.2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
76-5 SA1242001 1|74 A9R°35X7 SET SCREW, 5X7
77 062401216 2|FA24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
<-003A> <For "-0003">
79-1 S02742001 1790w FEED DOG
79-2 SA2346001 179w FEED DOG
<-0O05RA> <For "-0O005" >
79-1 S02743001 1790 FEED DOG
79-2 150793001 1799 FEED DOG
<-0O00SsA> <For "-000OS">
79-2 S02748001 1749 AB FEED DOG, AB
79-2 SA2345001 1790w FEED DOG
80 100080003 AVZE SZEAE: SCREW, SM3.18-44X6.5
<-0O003/K> <For "-000O3">
81 SA1245001 IVEDLYYVIVIE F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
81-1 SA1247001 VIV VLS ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
81-1-1 S25236001 2|7+E76X108Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
81-2 S25339101 195497 44T FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER
81-3 062300616 2[FAaM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
S-7200A-202

12




E . %Y B{% / Feed mechanism

< -[53A/For "-[]53" >

<-008, -0s5H
/For"-OJO3 & -5" >

———— — — —

o 761 764 | 6

13

S-7200A-202




E . #YE4{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY El':% NAME OF PARTS RM
<-005A> <For "-O0O5">
81 SA1250001 12395 AV )83 F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
81-1 SA1251001 VIV kS ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
81-1-1 S25236001 2|7TE76X10KY £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
81-2 S25339101 1A9)8 497441 FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER
81-3 062300616 2|7~ IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
<-O00sA> <For"-O00OS">
81 SA1253001 IVEDLYYVIVUE F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
81-1 SA1254001 POV L ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
81-1-1 S25236001 2|7TE76X10kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
81-2 S25339101 195497 44T FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER
81-3 062300616 2[FA"aM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
82 SA2401001 VELLE VIV Y. VE LIFTING FEED SHAFT UNIT
83 SA1242001 1|74 AR 35X7 SET SCREW, 5X7
84 014300432 1|7+91k33%4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X4
88 S47508101 1194 ayoLn - LOCK LEVER
89 S39830101 112 4vnnygLn - £ SPRING
90 SA2347001 1| ILI5X16 BOLT, M5X16
91 021500316 113Y2Fyh5 NUT, 3 M5
92 SA1270001 1| AN MY (4 STOPPER SETTING PLATE
93 062061016 1|F7A’26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
95 SA2295201 1\ 2hr9T 93 SPRING HOOK ARM ASSY
95-1 S23651001 2|7 FE76X6iY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
95-2 S25427101 114°v2v'4 SHOULDER SCREW,M4
96 SA2294101 1[efn' 4 SPRING
97 SA2293001 W RMN9T 14 SPRING SETTING PLATE
98 062500816 2|+A’315X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
99 048100142 1|F47Y793AC10 RETAINING RING,EXTERNAL C10
100 SA3114001 1|EZVFa—7 VINYL TUBE
S-7200A-202

14



F . #%85BI{% / Quick reverse mechanism

S-7200A-205

S-7200A-404
15



F. #85R8{% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO CODE Q7Y X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1399101 1|5 %5709V N3 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
1-1 154730001 1|F47E15 RETAINING RING, E15
1-2 154731000 1|3 LAY - RUBBER STOPPER
1-3 154729001 17599 % PLUNGER
2 SA1258001 1YL 54 SOLENOID BASE
3 062500816 |  3|+A"15x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
4 062061016 | 2|[+A"36x10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
5 SA2852001 1YL LN - SOLENOID LEVER
6 SA2844001 N, SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
8 SA2848001 1|Eyhh3-93 SET COLLAR ASSY
8-1 012500536 |  2|7+t35%5 SET SCREW,SOCKET(FT)M5X5
9 SA2992001 1|Lubyey PIN
10 153138001 11414 WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
11 048060142 1[F 47553906 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
12 SA2286001 AEWRDTED: RUBBER CUSHION
13 012060536 1|7+t56X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
14 012500536 1|7+t355x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7200A-205
G . %#2HE8{% | Tension release mechanism
REF.NO CODE Q7Y -3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1371201 1|4k Anqr- TENSION RELEASE WIRE
2 SA1372001 1|74v-H1450 WIRE HOLDER, U
3 062500816 |  2|+A"15x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
4 SA1373001 1|74v-441U WIRE HOLDER, U
5 060400516 1| 4UKMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
6 154607101 14r 2N A4 Y44 1D WIRE HOLDER, D
7 060400816 |  2|n{ukMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
8 110161004 |  2|+vh4.76 NUT, SM4.76
9 SA2171001 1|94 p-3-F kg WIRE CORD HOLDER
10 062500816 1|+A"25x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
S-7200A-404

16



. M F B81% / Rotary hook mechanism

<-[J5[A/ For "-[J5[" >

1-2

7T
- [
= |
' ! [
L |

| 2
2-2— o2 % |
| 2-2-1 I
N J,

<-J05A/ For "-J5" >

" WIS
/ For Supply parts "

17

S-7200A-301




H . hERBE{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 5':% NAME OF PARTS RM

<-00s,-003, -005A > <For "-010S, -000O3 & -C105">

1-1 SA1271001 1|hvy 993 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY

1-1-1 S25394001 1F4NTF7549 SCREW, CAP W/HOLE M5-0.8

1-1-2 145751001 17Tk FELT

1-1-3 SA1272101 110379 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT

2-1 SA2741001 1F V7 r0F4H3 PUMP BUSH UNIT

2-1-1 SA1275101 1|F V72480 PUMP BUSH

2-1-2 081025870 1(0)v5'S25 O RING, S25

2-1-3 S25402000 1A OIL SEAL
<-0O50A8> <For"-O500">

1-2 SA1273001 1(hvs) ROTARY HOOK SHAFT

2-2 SA1276101 1|her80Y79 93 ROTARY HOOK UNIT

2-2-1 S23651001 2|7TE76X6:RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

3 SA1281001 1A TV 79293 BEARING BUSH ASSY

3-1 S23651001 2|7TE76X6:HY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

4 SA1284001 1FAo-n OIL SEAL

5 SA1285001 N LESERFL ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR BUSH

6 012060536 1|7FE76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

7 SA1286001 LESWENVH ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR ASSY

7-1 S23651001 2|7TE76X6iRY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8-2 S35786001 1FANT 752 SCREW, CAP
<-O0s-O003/[> <For "-000S & -0O00O3">

14 S02602001 17FhvbA HOOK STOPPER
<-0O005A> <For"-O00O5">

14 159324001 1|7FhvbA HOOK STOPPER

15 062401216 1]FAaIM4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
<-003, -O033F > <For "-[003 & -033">

16 SA1931002 1|SA1895hv 343 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX SA1895
<-O05FH> <For "-0005">

16 SA1704001 1]148846/1v1n393 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX 148846
<-0O3SH> <For "-O03S">

16 SA1709001 1/S06106Hv1n3%3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S06106
<-05s, -0O053H> <For "-O5S & -[153">

16 S52936001 11S52931hvn3%3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S52931

17-1 S03245001 1|Fevr-293 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

17-1-1 183388001 1FEUr—AFa9onN TENSION SPRING

17-1-2 183389001 =ML SEVEVESA ADJUSTING SCREW

17-1-3 183390001 1|Fa9onN #2427 SET SCREW

17-1-4 S03246001 199708 9Yn ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<-0O0s,-003RA> <For"-O00OS & -O1O3">

18-1 146290001 1|FEY BOBBIN
<-0O005A> <For "-O0O5">

18-2 117132001 1|y BOBBIN
Y R ARaS " For Supply parts "
<-[O5ss, -0O053H> <For "-[158 & -[053">

24 SA2875001 1(SA28767Fhvna)3 I-ROTARY HOOK, W/BOX SA2876

S-7200A-301

18



J . #5:miEEBE{% / Lubrication

<-[I[15H <-[J50A
/[ For"[J]5" > 14 //361\2T [ For "-5]" >
- au
12 —o; >
‘ hary O\/”L\
-1 |
=510 2 {91 --
; > [ For"-[J0[] \
E 8 \/ & -[130]" > >——\—/IO—\’

,_0—21_,

292
~ 2 %91)

33-4 giss 530
I

<-[lodd, -J31mA
[ For "-[JO[], -13[1" >

<-J300m/For"-J301" >

S-7200A-350
19



J . #&;m;E&E8% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY 5':% NAME OF PARTS RM

<-O0oO0A> <For"-J00O0">

1 SA1292001 1Y vk g -3 WICK HOLDER ASSY

2 062500616 1]+A"35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

7 081004070 1|0Yv9 P4 O RING, P4

8 S38769000 1[7ZILk FELT

9 145737001 1|7IMMHT FELT SUPPORT

10 081004070 1|0Yv9 P4 O RING, P4
<-00s,-003A> <For"-00s & -00O3">

11 S04630000 1|n\)R Y NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-0O005A> <For"-O0O5">

12 111863001 19ty NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-0o00A> <For“-0000O0">

14 SA1295001 1[3-FAH4IT2 CORD HOLDER, T2
<-0o00A, -O030R”> <For"-000 & -O030O0">

16 062500816 1]+A"35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

27 144875001 17799 - PLUNGER

29 S43405101 1(KV7748%9°932 PUMP CAP SCREW ASSY

29-1 S25380401 1F V77748 CAP SCREW, PUMP

29-2 144876001 17709 =% SPRING, COMPRESSION

30 104821001 1|3°LtV105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

31 S25381001 LRl SEPAVESD ADJUSTING SCREW

32 081004870 1(0yv9's4 O RING, S4

33 S25382001 2|F AV F OIL FEEDING PIPE
<-O0oO0A> <For"-OJ00O">

36-1 SA3155001 144N 39F %93 OIL TANK SET

36-1-1-1 SA3158001 1|F4W30993 OIL TANK ASSY

36-1-1-2 SA1300001 1 ZWF1-7 VINYL TUBE

36-1-1-3 SA3160001 1 ZWF1-7" VINYL TUBE

36-1-1-4 SA1302001 1le°=nF2-7 VINYL TUBE

36-1-1-5 104450101 1|3 LtU8 RUBBER CAP, 8

36-1-1-6 SA1303001 1|V42°8 SCREW, M8

36-1-1-7 081008070 1({0yvy°P8 O RING, P8

36-1-2-1 SA1304001 1|EZVF1-7 VINYL TUBE

36-1-2-2 SA1305001 1193EE WICK

36-1-2-3 S25382001 1\FoF OIL FEEDING PIPE
<-O30A> <For"-O30O0">

36-2 SA3156001 1AWV 9FEH3 OIL TANK SET

36-2-1-1 SA3158001 1A 30993 OIL TANK ASSY

36-2-1-2 SA1300001 1EZVF1-7" VINYL TUBE

36-2-1-3 SA3160001 1|6 ZVF1-7 VINYL TUBE

36-2-1-4 SA1302001 1 ZWF2-7" VINYL TUBE

36-2-1-5 104450101 1|3 LtU8 RUBBER CAP, 8

36-2-1-6 SA1303001 1|V4%°8 SCREW, M8

36-2-1-7 081008070 1{0yv9'P8 O RING, P8

36-2-2 062500816 1]+A"15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

40 0A4501206 2|+ A4 HIM5X12DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12

44 SA3135001 1|4—=3F M)V 44 TERMINAL SETTING BASE

45 062500616 1|+A"35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

46 SA3161001 114-3FI93 TERMINAL ASSY

46-1 SA3163001 1e°ZVFa-7 VINYL TUBE

46-2 SA3162101 1|e°ZnF2-7 VINYL TUBE

47 0A5400806 1[+F+A% 934X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

54 SA1306001 197740993 SUB TANK ASSY

54-1 SA1307001 1977429 SUB TANK

54-2 S51815001 114419 78.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

54-3 081022870 1(0)vy" S22 O RING, S22

S-7200A-350

20



J . #5:miEEBE{% / Lubrication

<-[I[15H <-[J50A
/[ For"[J]5" > 14 //361\2T [ For "-5]" >
- au
12 —o; >
‘ hary O\/”L\
-1 |
=510 2 {91 --
; > [ For"-[J0[] \
E 8 \/ & -[130]" > >——\—/IO—\’

,_0—21_,

292
~ 2 %91)

33-4 giss 530
I

<-[lodd, -J31mA
[ For "-[JO[], -13[1" >

<-J300m/For"-J301" >

S-7200A-350
21



J . #&;M;EEE8% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY El':% NAME OF PARTS RM
55 S47487001 1AW -V 0% FLOAT
56 SA1309001 1A= OIL GAGE
59 S47509001 (EVELLEELY OIL GAUGE WINDOW
64 SA4552001 1A yhY3748Y993 BED BOTTOM COVER UNIT
64-1 SA1311101 1|~ yhY37493 BED BOTTOM COVER ASSY
64-1-1 S51272100 (AVEVEE OIL WINDOW, B-COVER
64-1-2 081015870 1(0Yv%" S15 O RING, S15
64-1-3 SA1313101 1|vF 74 WINDOW COVER
64-1-4 062500616 4|+A"35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
64-1-5 SA1303001 1(v449°8 SCREW, M8
64-1-6 081008070 (A [UPZAL] O RING, P8
64-2 SA1315301 11Y37471Ivb BOTTOM COVER FELT
64-3 062400616 3|7A14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
64-4 025040332 3|7 2544 WASHER PLAIN L 4
65 SA1314001 AVEVEIYE Y BOTTOM COVER PACKING
66 062501216 9[FA"35x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
68 SA1316001 1[a3-FAH4144 CORD HOLDER PLATE
69 062500616 1]+A"35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
<-0o0, -O03O0/> <For"-0000O & -0O030O0">
73 081029870 1(0Yv9" S29 O RING, S29
<-O50@> <For"-O50">
60 SA2779001 (EVELLE LY OIL GAUGE WINDOW
74 SA1321301 EEIWIR OIL PAN
74-1 SA1322201 ANy OIL PAN
74-1-1 149578000 4(33¥°97°ya BUSH
74-2 SA1323001 1|e% 74330791 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT, L
74-3 SA1324001 1e%75330°9R KNEE LIFTER SHAFT, R
74-4 SA1325001 174 KNEE LIFTER
74-5 SA1326001 1[4 75'R KNEE LIFTER, R
74-6 S25344001 2| k6 BOLT, M6
74-7 S25475001 2[br2V76 SET SCREW, M6X19
74-8 021060306 2|3%a71yh6 NUT, 3 M6
74-9 SA3508001 1ESTH 22N % TWIST SPRING
74-10 146293001 1|FATJE10 RETAINING RING, E10
74-11 SA1327101 1 7o Loryhy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
74-12 SA1179001 2(4°v2¥5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
S-7200A-350

22



K . %if L B3{% / Threading mechanism

<-0O0O58/ For "-0O05" >

U

18-2—p
=

13 12

4

23

S-7200A-401




K. %@&LBE% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O00sA> <For "-O00S8">
1 J02351001 1|7 VTovavyzA PRE-TENSION ASSY, A
1-1 S02362001 17 H4 THREAD GUIDE
1-2 S$45563001 AN UFAFIOVE ™ THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD
1-3 144504001 24701 4%7 THREAD GUIDE DISC
1-4 SA2356001 17 VTovavn 2A PRE-TENSION SPRING, A
1-5 $45567001 1 4MFanv Tk TENSION NUT
1-6 SA2363001 17 Vrovavs4 PRE-TENSION BASE
<-008, -O005/A> <For "-00O3 & -O00O5">
1 J02352001 1|7'VTovavyiB PRE-TENSION ASSY, B
1-1 S02362001 174 THREAD GUIDE
1-2 $45563001 VMU FAFIVVE™ THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD
1-3 144504001 21701 4%7 THREAD GUIDE DISC
1-4 SA2358001 A VAGPZEVIR S PRE-TENSION SPRING, B
1-5 S$45567001 1|4bFanv Tk TENSION NUT
1-6 SA2363001 17 VTovavs 4 PRE-TENSION BASE
3 012500536 1[7FE75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 SA1359001 14378 SPOOL PIN
5 S01419000 ELEYZ TENSION RELEASE PIN
6 SA1229101 1|7 Hhrry6M07) SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6
7 SA1343001 TAb2ILAET) TENSION RELEASE STUD
8 SA2417001 A IR DT XA T4 THREAD GUIDE,P-BAR BRACKET
9 062400816 1[FA"24X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
10 SA1345001 1(7-L4+7UF4R ARM THREAD GUIDE, R
11 060500616 1| AUF5X6 SCREW, BIND M5X6
12 SA1342001 1|7oE VAN - THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
13 062500616 1|FA"15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
14 SA1961001 ERZEVE FACE PLATE ASSY
14-1 SA1291001 B2 ENVEY FACE PLATE PACKING
14-2 104449001 2|7 Ltv155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
14-3 S02617001 1 AA34 T+ 4 FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
14-4 060350616 1| 4UF 35X6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6
15 062501816 3|FA15X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
<-00s, -003/[A> <For "-0O00s & -O00O3" >
18-1 100573001 1R D A3NDANT U4 THREAD GUIDE, D
<-0O005RA> <For"-0O00O5">
18-2 148901001 1R DAINDANT U4 THREAD GUIDE, D
<-0O003@> <For "-0O003">
19 S$55654001 KIS EVIZVERECS THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
19-4 S$02620001 ELVARS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
19-7 104525001 LS EVMZARS TENSION SPRING
<-005A> <For"-0O00O5">
19 $55655001 S EPMZ LRGN THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
19-4 $02620001 (RS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
19-7 S04632001 LS ETMARS TENSION SPRING
<-0O00sA> <For"-O00OS">
19 S$55656101 KIS EVIZVERON THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
19-4 100399101 ELVARS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
19-7 115188001 1|YafbFanvn's TENSION SPRING
19-1 $40938001 S EPPZUL T THREAD TENSION BRACKET
19-2 116922001 1AMy TENSION STUD
19-3 100402004 1|hA%Y°3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57
19-5 145446001 2(1b o437 TENSION DISC
19-6 159805001 1AM 744 T TENSION DISC PRESSER
19-8 512441001 UEERRZAR RS WASHER
19-9 §31032001 UK ERMZPL TENSION NUT
19-10 114294001 11099 O-RING
S-7200A-401

24



#:#E8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

L.

=

————— — — — — —

S-7200A-402

25



L . %#B8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1 Ahv%1zyk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
1-1 048040342 1(FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-2 SA1975001 1AMF 979793 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
1-3 SA1978001 14839 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
1-4 081009070 110Yv9' P9 0 RING, P9
1-5 025060136 1|74 h 2Y376 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
1-6 SA1980001 kL& v 5 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
1-7 012500536 2|7TE75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
1-8 $25789000 11374729 RUBBER RING, 29
1-9 SA1981101 ENSZpEY TV BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
1-9-1 SA1982101 LN DZ e v I BOBBIN PRESSER CAM
1-9-2 SA1983001 HAME9T) BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
1-9-3 012500536 1|71E75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
1-10 048040342 1(FAJE4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-11 025060136 2|E7% 2306 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
1-12 SA1984001 1RV T BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
1-13 062401216 1|7~ 24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
1-14 SA1985001 U PZ et BOBBIN PRESSER
1-15 S$23418002 1|V A194X5 SCREW, M4X5
1-16 SA1988001 1|8 v9r BOBBIN SUPPORT
1-17 SA1989001 RS E1 20 BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
1-18 SA1990101 XS SPRING
1-19 SA1991001 AMFFAN L BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
1-20 SA2190001 1]0Y»%°SS5 O RING, SS5
2 SA1992101 RIEOEESTEEA BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
4 SA1359001 1AM 7H™ SPOOL PIN
21 SA1360001 1[(*R KNIFE
22 062500616 1|F7A"15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
24 SA1994001 UELEEREPIVS BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
24-1 145446001 2(4+FanvY3 DISK,TENSION
24-2 100401021 HAMFAYN % TENSION SPRING
24-3 S$31032001 1|4hFamv Tk TENSION NUT
24-4 S$12441001 NFAVYN 2T I+ WASHER
25 012500536 1|77E75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7200A-402

26



. %tV B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

" AT a R
/ OPTION PARTS "

39 38 37

\@

27

S-7200A-403




M . 2 t1YURH4% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE [Q'TY TE3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA4056001 145Dk THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 154567000 2|ho%'5.3 SPACER, 5.3

3 014771032 2|7+4#°36.35-40X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40X10

4 S02637001 1374 FIXED KNIFE

5 102843004 1[472°3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

6 S02643001 1AM % LOWER THREAD FINGER

7 026040236 NISVEESEY! WASHER, PLAIN M 4

8 062400616 1A IM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

9 SA2014201 MBSV ZWH THREAD TRIMMER HOLDER ASSY

9-1 S25424001 eI %A HOLDER, M-KNIFE

9-2 S25426001 1[4 YLUhY THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD

9-3 S25427101 2|82V 4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

9-4 021400306 1|3v1tyh4 NUT, 3 M4

9-5 SA1361001 1AL - THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

9-6 S25437000 IS LEVER STOPPER

10-1 S02645001 1[4F N MOVABLE KNIFE

11 148537101 2|%5%°4.37 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4.37

12 062501416 1[+A"35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

13 S25425001 1AM RLE A HI(4 KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE

14 004301016 3[+#333x10 SCREW, FLAT M3X10

26 S02647021 1749497 FORKED SHAFT

27 S02648001 1[h35- COLLAR

28 154581001 1744592401 FORKED SHAFT BUSH

29 012060536 1|7+E56X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

30 SA1362001 1AM EYDLLIN=Y993 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER UNIT

30-1 SA1363001 1AM RLLIN-93 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY

30-2 SA2258001 1|3@¥°9ChH3 ROLLER SHAFT,C ASSY

30-3 105234003 1|+9h4.37 NUT SM4.37

31 S$23651001 1|7FE56X6iHY SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

32 SA2383001 1AL -2 CAM LEVER SPRING

33 154593201 1A EYDLLIN =YY THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT

34 154594000 1[h7- COLLAR

35 S$25434000 (A VEPEVENA RUBBER CUSHION

36 154595001 1ALLN =T YN £ SPRING, EXTENSION

37 154596000 1A MYBLLIN=99Y30 CUSHION

38 110367001 1[470°% WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

39 048060342 1[FADE6 RETAINING RING, E6

40 SA1366001 1ALLN =948 CAM LEVER SHAFT BUSH

41 012060536 1|7+E56X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

42 SA1391101 IEIE VIR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY

42-1 SA1392001 EIEIVIZZIN THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

42-1-1 SA1393001 IV T 09 - SOLENOID PLUNGER

42-1-2 S36893050 1|3 Lyay RUBBER CUSHION

42-2 SA1367101 1AMEYILIAN T4 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE

42-3 SA1368001 V2N SOLENOID LEVER

42-4 SA1370001 1|15°v%V6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

42-5 SA2097101 AVELY Py SILENT SHEET

42-6 155559001 1|e5% 0 % WASHER, PLAIN

42-7 021060306 1[3%21vh6 NUT, 3 M6

42-8 SA1369001 1|7+ Wb4X22 BOLT, SOCKET M4X22

42-9 021400206 2|2Y1tyh4 NUT, 2 M4

42-10 062400816 4|+A"14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

49 062501216 3|FAa5Xx12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

56 S$38687000 1|32445557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

58 SA1998001 1|7-2tv93 GROUND WIRE ASSY

60 062500816 1[+A"35%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

63 SA2868001 1N Aur BAND

64 SA1394001 1|3-FAH1U3 CORD HOLDER, U3

65 062500816 1|+A"25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
"FTavEm” ” OPTION PARTS ”

10-2 S02646001 14FnS MOVABLE KNIFE, S

S-7200A-403

28




N . %3A B3R / Thread wiper mechanism

S-7200A-405

29



N . % $LUL\E84% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY B% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1374201 NANT4Y9F93 THREAD WIPER DEVICE ASSY
1-1 SA1396001 UELLYARIZZ W THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
1-2 S41206001 EILYZLES THREAD WIPER SPRING
1-3 S$41205001 1|E7% 0% WASHER, PLAIN
1-4 525449201 U RIZELRUPLEE: SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
1-5 062300616 3|F+A"13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-6 140647101 1|13-F4¥z CORD HOLDER
1-7 062300616 1[+A"13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-8 062300616 2|FA"13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-9 SA1376001 ELYZIE XS THREAD WIPER BASE
1-10 062400616 2|FA14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
1-11 026040236 2(E7% h RN 44 WASHER, PLAIN M4
1-12 S§33610101 RIZELY SOLENOID COVER
1-13 060400516 1|V AU 4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-14 SA1967001 14349729932 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
1-15 048040342 1[(FAJE4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-16 $25454001 1|1tykh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
1-17 $25279001 1|7 3349 IM35-5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5-5
1-18 SA2287001 T4V =% SPRING
1-19 SA1377001 1|4bnz4ayk" THREAD WIPER ROD
1-20 110735002 UREES WASHER
1-21 048030342 1(FATE3 RETAINING RING, E3
1-22 $525456001 17700y PLUNGER PIN
1-23 SA1378201 1474 THREAD WIPER
1-24 060400516 1|V AUL4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-25 146288001 UELUYEV A v THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
1-26 S03677021 1404 WASHER
1-27 S41207000 AN T4 SPACER RUBBER
1-28 149097000 112an4oy-+ SILENT SHEET
1-29 5§25456001 2|7 709 %EY PLUNGER PIN
2 062500816 2|1A’15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

S-7200A-405

30



Pl1.ay bO—I)Liky o R, E—4 % / Control box and motor mechanism

-
103105

100-10-2

RN
|

—————
'—\
D
NS
\‘ [}
%E@\l—\ \
H
\©
—
H
w
/
?
il
w

[EN
[EN
ol

— — — — — — —

—_——_——_—

106

31

S-7200A-502




P1.a>rO—)LiRyO X, F—4FE1& / Control box and motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
11 SA1384001 1 E-7T1-A19F)3 SAFETY SWITCH ASSY
11-1 SA1385001 1(¥49AR49F)32 MICRO SWITCH ASSY
11-2 538744101 HRAYFA N 2 SWITCH PLATE SPRING
11-3 SA1383001 1A19F54 SWITCH BASE
11-4 062020806 2|FA"12X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
11-5 S04159000 1|WAUMIM BAND, 1M
11-6 062401216 1|FA24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
11-7 026040236 =y R ENEY WASHER, PLAIN M 4
11-8 154514001 1| AN 4= SPACER
11-9 021400106 1[1vatyba NUT, 1 M4
12 062060816 1|F7A"16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
13 025060136 1|E7% h 4Ya76 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
100 J80972001 1[€£-493CDD-HS MOTOR ASSY CDD-HS
100-1 J03955001 1|M74374CDD DRUM CDD
100-2 014400632 2|7 19k 34X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
100-3 J03956001 11¥ Y%9180P36 MAGNET 180P36
100-4 J03957001 1|MRt2%/3180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
100-5 0A4300805 2|+~ H)33X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
100-6 J03958001 1|¥%A4445CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
100-7 0A4261005 3[+FAH9226X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER)M2.6X10
100-10 J80971001 1|CDD-ENC*n V%3 PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC
100-10-1 J03983001 3|#—IIICEW-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400
100-10-2 J03984001 2|k—JLICEW-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450
100-11 0A5300606 3|+FA™933X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
100-12 J03961001 13-M441(7 ) CORD HOLDER (HOLE)
100-13 J03962001 13A-FA41(xy) CORD HOLDER (TAPPING)
100-14 0A4401605 2|+ A 24X16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
100-15 0A4401005 1|+FA % 934X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
100-16 J04296001 1|1Iv3-%"hi"—CDD#2 ENCODER COVER, CDD#2
100-17 0A4300805 3[+FAH923X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
100-18 J03964001 117 -YM)Vr4493CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
100-19 014500632 2|7 19k IMEX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
101 SA2354001 3[+FA Yk 5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
102 SA3971001 1|87 oY1y M2 HEAD DETECTOR UNIT#2
103 062501216 2|FA"35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
104 028050246 2(NrYh%2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
105 026050136 2|79 xah 45 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
106 SA4211001 1|7°-)CDD PULLEY, CDD
107 SA3025001 3[+FAH934X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
S-7200A-502

32



P2.3a> bA—JLRy & X B{%R / Control box mechanism

110

1

—_————————— ———

o —— — — — — — — — — —

S-7200A-502

33



P2 . arkta—) LRy X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 5:% NAME OF PARTS RM

< FERA > < For Chaina Only >

110 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 G40 2L G-40-PANEL-CHINA
< FESE > < Exept for China >

110 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 G40 2 G-40-PANEL

110-1-1 J80973001 1|GA0N R ILFN UH32 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY

110-1-2 J80974001 1(G40Y7 £ V93 G40 SUB PCB ASSY

110-1-3 J03975001 1(G40N RIS 1)1 41 G40 PANEL SHEET 1

110-1-4 J03976001 1(G40N RILHY 1) 152 G40 PANEL SHEET 2

110-2 J04195001 1[N RN 1542 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2

110-3 J04273001 3|FA'434X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

S-7200A-502

34



P3.3d> bA—JLRy & ZXB{%R / Control box mechanism

/ For "380-415V AC" >

< AC380-415VH

1-12-2

S-7200A-502

35



P3 . arvbko—/LRvI X%k / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 5‘:% NAME OF PARTS RM

1-3 J04393001 1/CDDVvI74GO FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO

1-3-2 J04438001 1|%—by7°CDD-GO KEY TOP

1-3-3 J04440001 1[PA%1)14GO PANEL SHEET CDD GO

1-34 J03733001 1[VYYILCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB

1-8-1 062400863 1|7A"34X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

1-8-2 028040245 1|V RS H %2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-8-3 025040173 1|e7% 0 2374 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

1-10 J04115001 1|7~ WhoT v6h39 LABEL,ELEC.SHOCK 6 LANG
<AC100 - 110VAH> <For " 100 -110V AC" >

1-12-1 J04097001 1(F32ACDD-100V TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V
<AC200 - 230VAH> <For " 200 - 230V AC" >

1-12-1 J04098001 1[F72ACDD-200V TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V
<AC380 - 415VAH> <For " 380 -415V AC" >

1-12-2 J03939001 1[F70 2400V TRANSFORMER, 400V

1-13 J04167001 1|DC77,CDD%3#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2
<AC100-200VIVAH > <For Transformer of " 100 - 200V AC" >

1-14-4-1 J01411001 2[+FA " 924X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50
<AC400VIFYAH > <For Transformer of " 400V AC" >

1-14-4-2 229017001 5[+FA’tyb4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

1-15-3 J00494001 2[+FrA"tyr4X14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

1-20 J03739001 1|CRaITA144 SPRING PLATE, CR

1-25 J04099001 1(79+7°3593CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

1-26 J04100001 1[2+VPR40/22043#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6
<BRM R A > <For Europe>

1-28 J04468001 2|37ESD-SR-120 CORE:SD-SR-120

1-29 J02725001 1\T-A2105 542 EARTH INDUCTOR
<Hl—B, &—B2147> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

1-30 J80967001 1|73332=y+CDD-1%i TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<HI=E%, R-EB2(4T> <Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>

1-30 J80968001 1|73332=9,CDD-1 & TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD H
<BrMmA> <For Europe>

1-31 J80970001 i (C=v21% E WU CE FILTER PCB ASSY
<USARH> <For USA>

1-32 J02195001 179909 SR-TK-2 BUSHING, :SR-7K-2

1-33 J80964201 1|S¥1'YCDDY#GO CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD#GO
<110V ACAH> <For "110V AC" >

1-34 J80965001 1|D¥N'YCDD1-110V43 POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<220 - 240V ACRHH> <For " 220 - 240V AC" >

1-34 J80966101 1|D¥/n'yCDD1-230V43 POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V
<400V ACH> <For " 400V AC" >

1-35-1 J04169001 1|CDD#—3A4#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<400V ACLUSY A > <For Others>

1-36 J04168001 1|v3—-harH4 SHORT CONNECTOR

1-37 J00953001 1|13-N7"vY 9 #DD2 CORD BUSHING, #DD2

2 J04210001 1|h948X65 43 BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

3 J04243001 17-A3-F2¥ 2493 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

S-7200A-502

36



Q . BE S BI{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

S-7200A-515
37



Q . B ME1% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE Q1Y =¥ NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J04086001 1|7 ySW421-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6
3 J04469001 1|7 ySW521-110V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #8
5 J04093001 1|7°ySW431-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6
6 J04134001 1|7°vyPGYz1-240VH6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6
7 J04096001 1|7 YSWH23-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #6
8 J04149001 1|7 YSWH23-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-200V #6
10 J04470001 1|7 YSW4H23-240V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-240V #8
11 J04251001 1|7 ySW421-240V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #CCC
12 J04255001 1|7°ySW433-400V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #CCC
S-7200A-515

* ERCOER ML, AR MR THRRBREILTTSL.

* Check the replacement parts product number in the Different parts list before ordering the above parts.

Sp1 . LRI G —E R (T 5 E{R) / Different parts list (Power supply equipment mechanism)

REF. Bi}f / Single phase =1%H / Three phase
NO. 100V AC 110V AC 220V AC 230V AC CE 200V AC 220V AC 380V AC
Q-1 J04086001
< For Japan >
Q-3 J04469001
<For USA &
Mexico >
Q-5 J04093001
<For General of
Asia & North africa>
Q-6 J04134001
Power SW-less
< For Europe >
Q-7 J04096001
< For General of
Asia & North africa >}
Q-8 J04149001
< For Japan >
Q-10 J04470001
< For USA &
Mexico >

Q-11 J04251001

< For China >
Q-12 J04255001

< For China >

S-7200A-Sp1

38



R.ary bO—JbiRy & XBR (A7 3 >8B&) / Control box mechanism (Option parts)

\%
N :
@
~200-2 >

~
NN
A
\\\Il
n
||
J ||200110
|
—201
|
|
J

e

o‘\

201-1

3
) I

/
\_——
=

1-3
P

S-7200A-502

S. H¥R R A v FBI% / Quick reverse switch mecanism

S-7200A-508

39



R.avra—)LRyIRE R (AT a2 i

O

n) / Control box mechanism (Option parts)

A

REF.NO CODE Q7Y X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
200 SA2407001 | 1|47 Yau7hFaI-4tyh OPTION ACTUATOR SET
200-1 SA2388001 |  1|47%av74F11-443 OPTION ACTUATOR ASSY
200-1-1 SA2270001 |  1|RAAYFHHI REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
200-1-2 $34281000 |  1|RR{vF41 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
200-1-3 SA4098001 |  1|7HF21—4— ACTUATOR
200-1-4 SA4099001 | 1|RRAYFN % REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
200-1-5 SA2389001 |  1|OPR{vFIvr{4 OPTION SWITCH SETTING PLATE
200-1-6 SA2386001 |  1|47%ava{yFsz OPTION SWITCH ASSY
200-1-6-1 $32907000 |  1|v44mzqvF MICRO SWITCH
200-1-6-2 SA2387001|  1|#7vava-+ OPTION CODE
200-1-6-3 SA2405001 |  2|yArvbavask SOCKET CONNECTOR
200-1-7 060300606 | 1| {u13X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
200-1-8 062400816 |  2|+A"14x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
200-1-9 021400206 |  2|2vatvha NUT, 2 M4
200-1-10 S04159000 |  1|n{urim BAND, 1M
200-1-11 SA2406001 |  1|3%94XAP-06V-1 CONNECTOR XAP-06V-1
200-2 062500616 |  2|FA"15x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
200-3 SA1388001 |  1|3-FA#T CORD HOLDER
200-4 SA2390001 |  1|a-FA#TU4 CORD HOLDER,U4
201 J80975001 1|S2€4—#S7200A S2 SENSOR #S7200A
201-1 J04179001 1|S244—43CDD S2 SENSOR ASSY,CDD
201-1-1 233268002 | 1|sS2€ut—hi 44 EMBLEM PLATE
201-1-2 J04186001 1|#U¥—1-Fh3#NOR SENSOR HARNESS ASSY NOR
201-1-3 J04215001 1|es4-17144 SENSOR FIXNG PLATE
201-1-4 J04189001 1|eo-Myr44 SENSOR SETTING PLATE
201-2 J04249001 2|t H-ryyrhI- SENSOR SETTING COLLAR
201-3 J04314001 1|S2Es4 -y 4443 S2 SENSOR SETTING PLATE,ASSY
S-7200A-502
S . Wi X1 vFREH{% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE__ |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1389101 |  1|R74F1I-443 R-ACTUATOR ASSY
1-1 SA1386001 |  1|RAMYFHHI R-SWITCH SUPPORT
1-2 $32903000 |  1|RR{vF44 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
1-3 SA4098001 |  1|75Fa1-4- ACTUATOR
1-4 SA4099001 [ 1|Rz4vFn % REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
1-5 SA1390001 | 1|Ra4yF43 R-SWITCH ASSY
1-6 060300606 |  1|n{v13X6 SCREW., BIND M3X6
2 062500616 |  2|+A"35%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
3 SA1388001 |  1|3-FA#T CORD HOLDER
4 SA1394001 |  2|3-FA#1U3 CORD HOLDER, U3
5 062500816 |  3|+A"35x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
S-7200A-508

40



T.BHPZ LTy MBBR (A 72 3 »8B&) / Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)

S-7200A-943

41



T. BHBA LTy (AT a>E8&) / Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM

<tYkB - BRAYFHL> |<SetB ...... With-out " knee switch assy" >

1 SA1397001 17 oy %175 2B SOLENOID P-FOOT LIFTER SET, B

1-1 SA1941001 B VES LU SOLENOID P-FOOT LIFTER ASSY

1-1-1 SA1942001 LR RS VIEINH P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY

1-1-1-1 S38803051 1(Ba-+100%3 B-CORD ASSY, 100

1-1-1-2 S38804050 1(wa-F100%53 W-CORD ASSY, 100

1-1-1-3 SA2177001 1|3%945557-6R CONNECTOR:5557-6R

1-1-2 S16625050 13T AAMyN - RUBBER STOPPER

1-1-3 SA1335001 1YLV 4R SOLENOID BASE, R

1-1-4 S16629151 1YL/ Abyv = SOLENOID STOPPER

1-1-5 018761832 3|7k IV F595-28X18 BOLT, SOCKET SM5.95-28X18

1-1-6 SA1336001 1(yL24F 5 4L SOLENOID BASE, L

1-1-7 SA1950001 1[h"94493 REAR PLATE

1-1-7-1 SA2296001 1(Fvb20 NUT,M20

1-1-8 021060216 412%119h6 NUT, 2 M6

1-1-9 017061216 4|FA26X12 BOLT, M6X12

1-1-10 S16630051 1(EY PIN

1-1-12 SA1332001 1WFHI75°99 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

1-1-13 S20356001 2|e7%h° %10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

1-1-14 048080342 2(r*AE8 RETAINING RING, E8

1-1-15 SA1338001 1A9z75 97 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ARM

1-1-16 062501216 1[FA"35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

1-1-17 S16643009 1|hn'- COVER

1-1-18 062670612 2[+A"31357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

1-2 SA2165001 1(5v%2°6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
<BRRAYF> < knee switch assy >

2 S25457101 1|eY R4y F93 KNEE SWITCH ASSY

2-1 142026003 1EY R19FETY Y KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

2-2 142027001 1|ES A49FETY 997 BRACKET

2-3 100463001 1(4h9#K I 7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

2-4 114967001 e TTRMN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

2-5 110087001 1[FI5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

2-6 S07027001 1|eY R4y F 944 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE

2-7 062401006 4[|+~ 34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

2-8 025040233 4|e7% 0 $F194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

2-9 028040243 4N 2Yh 1 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

2-10 021400164 4(Fyb1v24 NUT, 1 M4

2-11 S31938001 1| R4yFa-F43 SWITCH CORD ASSY

2-11-1 S31939001 1|79 A19FH3 FOOT SWITCH ASSY

2-11-2 146046000 2|F1RyazH4 NYLON CONNECTOR

2-11-3 146194000 1|FH10vary4- NYLON CONNECTOR

2-12 149799000 1194797°S BEAD BAND, S

3 034422503 4[+47E92974.1X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25

4 200190001 2|ATY7 I STAPLE

S-7200A-943

42



Z . I8 & B81% / Accessories

43

| 8181 81 81 : 19
|
Ik%k?)| A
N—_————— -
4-5
—" | & 2 = .
| (T3, ) ©—535 |
/ | 53_7_| 3-7'3 ) ‘\ 53-12 i |
4-4 I L=
42 &, 46 | __%?J ) |
—__/" JN | |53111—C - /g |
— 2a| ]
__________ | I 53-11-2 / |53-2-5 53-12-2 |
B 1 | (___s8us) |fsss |
| \61"2'2 | | |
0™ %: 53—
I v 36111 : | I
61—
| 61-1-4 | | |
O \: | | |
I g 06112 | | |
-1- =
| | | 5??23 |
| 61-1-4 61-1-1 | | |
| | | |
- _ U ) | |
) R B
S-7200A-910




Z . {tiE 5% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY nanﬁ NAME OF PARTS RM
3-1 142443001 1129'¥791.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
3-2 118837001 1|12Y'¥793.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
3-3 S17774001 1% '¥7V4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
4-1 100887001 1|AV+8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
4-2 107780001 1|ANT10X12 WRENCH, 10X12
4-3 142002001 1|609F AN T2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
4-4 142721001 1(689H IANT3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
4-5 154125001 1(689H IANT2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
4-6 S07783001 16098 IANT1.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
<-003A> <For"-O0O3">
8 SA1656011 1[100265/11)4341)53 «=---- <#11> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265 ...... <#11>
8-1 100265031 4(3vnNJDBX1 NEEDLE, DBX1
<-0O005A> <For "-O00O5">
8 SA1656022 1110026514343 «==2e- <#22> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265 ...... <#22>
8-1 100265042 4(3vnNJDBX1 NEEDLE, DBX1
<-0O003A> <For"-O0O3">
8 SA1752011 1[(10741511)4341)53 «----- <#11> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 ...... <#1>
8-1 107415011 4131 DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-0O005A> <For"-0O0O5">
8 SA1752022 1[(10741511)4341)93 ------ <#22> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 ...... <H#22>
8-1 107415022 4|3 N)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-0O00sA> <For"-O0OS">
8 SA1658010 1[S3577511)3341) 53 «=++-- <#10> |[NEEDLE 3PIECE ASSY, S35775 ...... <#10>
8-1 S35775010 3|2Yun)DBXINS NEEDLE, DBX1 NS
8 SA1660010 1(S370611A3341)93 ---en- <#10> |[NEEDLE 3PIECE ASSY, S37061 ...... <#10>
8-1 S37061010 313N DPX5NS NEEDLE, DPX5NS
<-00s, -O003A> <For"-00S & -O00O3">
10-1 146290001 3[Rty BOBBIN
<-0O005RA> <For"-0O00O5">
10-2 117132001 3[RtV BOBBIN
19 S06055009 1|1¥97S HEAD REST, S
20 S09634000 1T 18R KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
34 SA1969001 1|78-EVY 93 RUBBER HINGE ASSY
34-1 143882001 ALUFA HEAD HINGE
34-2 143910009 2(k)7° sy 8T 4 RUBBER CUSHION
34-3 SA1962001 4 [ Nyy 7% % WARTITED <ZEfIfA> |HEAD CUSHION ...... <For right side>
34-4 SA1963001 2(M) 7% L oo <ABfIA> |HEAD CUSHION ...... <For left side>
34-5 109714000 419% NAIL
50 114483002 1| & VF47-93 OILER ASSY
51 S55663001 1A 430993 OIL TANK ASSY
52 144226001 1|k 7 h - HEAD COVER
53 S02763502 14M T4 1932DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
53-1 156112003 1135LnN 47D COLUMN PIPE, D
53-2-1 150206000 1|74 %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
53-2-2 S38648001 1|6h4+vhU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28
53-2-3 150174000 11376%v97° COLUMN CAP
53-2-4 S01005000 2(4M7T 4 RUBBER WASHER
53-2-5 S02747101 14N % SPRING
53-3 150172003 11374147 COLUMN PIPE
534 150173003 11374340 COLUMN JOINT
53-5 150174000 11375%vy7° COLUMN CAP
53-6 S02778002 1|A7 =Lk -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
53-7 S21798001 AV % SR 1 SPOOL & SCREW SET
53-7-1 150179002 2(A7-1v9B SPOOL SHAFT, B
53-7-2 028050246 2(V ¥ hR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
53-7-3 021500106 2|1%aFyh5 NUT, 1 M5
S-7200A-910

* (TRADPAMIIEETHEABYET,
* The details of included accessories are subject to change.

44




Z . I8 & B81% / Accessories

45

| 8181 81 81 : 19
|
Ik%k?)| A
N—_————— -
4-5
—" | & 2 = .
| (T3, ) ©—535 |
/ | 53_7_| 3-7'3 ) ‘\ 53-12 i |
4-4 I L=
42 &, 46 | __%?J ) |
—__/" JN | |53111—C - /g |
— 2a| ]
__________ | I 53-11-2 / |53-2-5 53-12-2 |
B 1 | (___s8us) |fsss |
| \61"2'2 | | |
0™ %: 53—
I v 36111 : | I
61—
| 61-1-4 | | |
O \: | | |
I g 06112 | | |
-1- =
| | | 5??23 |
| 61-1-4 61-1-1 | | |
| | | |
- _ U ) | |
) R B
S-7200A-910




Z . @ &% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE |QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM
53-8 551283001 2\974%7 SPOOL STAND BASE
53-9 150182000 2|27 -eyb SPOOL MAT
53-10 $51282101 2|27 -y SPOOL CUSHION
53-11 S02786002 1ALy nuh'-H32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
53-11-1 S02787002 1| Abyb non'-2 THREAD HANGER, 2
53-11-2 150183000 AREY VLV X THREAD HANGER BASE
53-11-3 142990001 2(Abyk 7 ya THREAD BUSH
53-12-1 021500106 4(1Y1Fvh5 NUT, 1 M5
53-12-2 S$37038001 1|FAIETH MEX14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER)M5X14
53-12-3 S37037001 1|FA" L7 M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER)M5X32
53-12-4 062501406 2|FA~"15X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
53-12-5 021500106 4[12Fyb5 NUT, 1 M5
61 S40765001 1|Loryho)z CONNECTING ROD ASSY
61-1-1 021060106 2|1Ya2tvh6 NUT, 1 M6
61-1-2 017841606 2| IWh794-18x16 BOLT, SM7.94-18x16
61-1-3 133643006 2|609Fv+7.94-18 NUT, SM7.94-18
61-1-4 119101001 2|Lunys 4 CONNECTING ROD CLAMP
61-2-1 021060106 2|1YaFyh6 NUT, 1 M6
61-2-2 028060243 2(V2¥h 42-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
62 114859001 2|buhoh7- COLLAR
107 SA2355001 17 )AF1-7 GREASE TUBE
108 SA2357001 NIVRIZ GREASE NOZZLE
109 S34455000 1|%yM60L NET,160L
S-7200A-910

* (HRMDAMIIERT HEABYET .

* The details of included accessories are subject to change.

46



Sp2 . L AIEH—EE R (HAM) / Different parts list (For Japan)

4% / Specification
MEHAHAAT / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO &% / Name of parts 103 0105
HEMA / Medium-weight| E#f / Heavy-weight | L[l / Destination
materials materials
C-12 &#t# / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
C-18 2L 8t / Needle 100265031 100265042
C-22 &1k / Needle plate 145971001 147245001
D-5 W /3% / Presser bar S13561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 Hz #8 / Presser foot assy 153037201 145157101 B\ / For Japan
E-79-1 %8 / Feed dog S02742001 S02743001
H-14 AMFELES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
H-16 AE7a# / Rotary hook SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 -
H-18-2 REY / Bobbin I 117132001
{t#% / Specification
TIRSA247 / Semi dry type
REF.NO &4 / Name of parts -03S -[133
BY-MHEMA / Light- = ' i £ 17 / Destination
weight materials & for RRMA / Medium-weight
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &4 / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 = 8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 ##% / Needle plate S35776101 145971001
D-5 Wz / P 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 2z #8 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 BAM[ / For Japan
E-79-2,79-1 128 / Feed dog S02748001 S02742001
H-14 AMFEIES / Hook stopper S$02602001 —
H-16 Aa## / Rotary hook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
f£#% / Specification
SE2R54447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO fh4 / Name of parts -05S -0153
Y- MRMA / Light- £ i i t£1@ / Destination
weight materials & for REMA / MeFj|um—we|ght
i . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &# / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 I8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #t#% / Needle plate S35776101 145971001
D-5 #Z/ / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 2 48 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 BZAM / For Japan
E-79-2,79-1 %Yt / Feed dog S02748001 S02742001
H-14 AMFEIEE / Hook stopper S$02602001 —
H16 MEFEH / Rotary hook $52936001 -
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —

47

S-7200A-Sp2




Sp3 . EHAIERR—EE XK (7 A AHM) / Different parts list (For USA)

{£4% / Specification

MEHRHAAT / Minimum lubrication type

REF.NO l:ll:ll:l% / Name of parts -[103 -[105
E¥MA / Medium-weight| E#f / Heavy-weight | fL[ / Destination
materials materials
C-12 &#+# / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
C-18 228t / Needle 100265031 100265042
C-22 #11R / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
D-5 #Z/ 4 / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 8 Z 48 / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 USAM / For USA
E-79-2 %8 / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
H-14 AMFELES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
H-16 AEFEHL / Rotary hook SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 =
H-18-2 7RE > / Bobbin — 117132001
{£#% / Specification
TIRSA5847 / Semidry type
REF.NO f4% / Name of parts -03S -0133
HY- MRMA / Light- = ' ' £ 1@ / Destination
weight materials & for R / MeFI|um-we|ght
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &4 / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 28t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 &#t#x / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
D-5 W2 NS 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 2 48 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 USAM] / For USA
E-79-2 £ / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 AMELES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 Mma&FE# / Rotary hook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
{£#% / Specification
2RS4 447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO T4 / Name of parts -05S -0153
Y- R / Light- = i ' £ 1@ / Destination
weight materials & for PRMA / pERium-weight
e : materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &# / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 28t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 &#t#x / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
D-5 #AINF: / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 0z 48 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 USAM] / For USA
E-79-2 1% / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 RHEIEE / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 MEFE4#8 / Rotary hook $52936001 -
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200A-Sp3

48



Sp4 . HEEFIER S — & & (FE M) / Different parts list (For China)

{£#% / Specification
MEHAHAAT / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO fh# / Name of parts (103 0105
E#MA / Medium-weight| E#/ / Heavy-weight | L[l / Destination
materials materials
C-12 &t#% / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
C-18 = 8 / Needle 100265031 100265042
C-22 £tk / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
D-5 A INK / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 $H Z 48 / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 FEm / For China
E-79-2 %8 / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
H-14 AMFELES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
H-16 ME7E# / Rotary hook SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 S
H-18-2 REY / Bobbin — 117132001
{£#% / Specification
tIRS /247 / Semi dry type
REF.NO fm4% / Name of parts -013S -[133
HY-MRMA / Light- = ' ' t£1A / Destination
weight materials & for MR / Medium-weight
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 £1#% / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 S8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #t#% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
D-5 WAz / Presserbay 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 Rz 48 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 fEm / For China
E-79-2 1Y) 8 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 AMFEIEE / Hook stopper $02602001 —
H-16 &7 / Rotary hook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE Y / Bobbin 146290001 —
{£#% / Specification
SE2RS/4447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO fh4 / Name of parts -05S -0153
Y- HRMA / Light- = ' ' {£ @ / Destination
weight materials & for REmA / Me_dmm-wmght
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &1#% / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 2L %t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #t#R / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
D-5 A INF: / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 R Z 48 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 fEml / For China
E-79-2 %Yt / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 MM FEIEE / Hook stopper S$02602001 —
H-16 ME#E#E / Rotary hook $52936001 -
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —

49

S-7200A-So4




Sp5 . fEHkAIER SR —E X (i — &) / Different parts list (For General export)

{£#% / Specification

MEHRHEAAT / Minimum lubrication type

REF.NO fm4 / Name of parts 0103 0105
E¥A / Medium-weight| E#M / Heavy-weight | L[ / Destination
materials materials
C-12 &#+# / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
C-18 2Lt / Needle 100265031 100265042
C-22 #11R / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
D-5 W /3% / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 1% %8 / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 i —A%M / For
E-79-2 %Y1 / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001 General export
H-14 AMELES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
H-16 M #ill / Rotary hook SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 ———
H-18-2 7RE> / Bobbin I 117132001
{£#% / Specification
tIRS /%47 / Semi dry type
REF.NO f4% / Name of parts -03S -0133
EW%E?%HFE / Light- i E¥E / Medium-weight| L[ / Destination
weight materials & for )
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &t#%5 / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 = 8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 ##R / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
i Z /32 / Presser bar
D-5 ; 147514001 S13561101
spring g —A%m / For
D-7-1 2z #8 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 General export
E-79-2 128 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 AMFEIES / Hook stopper S$02602001 —
H-16 M3#a# / Rotary hook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7REY / Bobbin 146290001 —
{£#% / Specification
ST2R544247 / Complete dry type
REF.NO fm# / Name of parts -05S -0153
Y- HRMA / Light- = i ' £ @ / Destination
weight materials & for IR / Medium-weight
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &4 / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 2L %t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 &#t#x / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
% /32 / Presser bar
D-5 . 147514001 S13561101
spring #H—A%m / For
D-7-1 HZ #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 General export
E-79-2 %Yt / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 AHFEIEE / Hook stopper $02602001 —
16 MEFEHE / Rotary hook 552936001 -
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE'> / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200A-Sp5

50



Sp6 . {EERAIER R —E R (BRI - HF 4 M) / Different parts list (For Europe & Canada)

51

{£#% / Specification
ME#AHEAA4T / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO fh4 / Name of parts 0103 0105
EA / Medium-weight| E#I/A / Heavy-weight | LM / Destination
materials materials
C-12 #t#5 / Needle bar SA1136001 SA1137001
C-18 S %t / Needle 107415011 107415022
C-22 #11R / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
D-5 WZ/3% / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 8% #8 / Presser foot assy SA2836001 SA2837001 BRI -hFEm /
E-79-2 £V / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001 For Europe &
H-14 AMELES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001 Canada
H-16 Ml / Rotary hook SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 S
H-18-2 RE> / Bobbin - 117132001
f£#% / Specification
EIRSA4447 / Semi dry type
REF.NO fm4 / Name of parts -03S -0133
E%"%ﬁiﬁ-ﬁﬁ / Light- i EYA / Medium-weight {1 [ / Destination
weight materials & for )
e ) materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 £t#%5 / Needle bar SA1136001 -
C-18 ST %t / Needle S37061010 107415011
C-22 #11R / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
HZ /733 / Presser bar
D-5 . 147514001 S13561101 .
spring FM -HFF M /
D-7-1 1R Z #8 / Presser foot assy SA2433001 SA2836001 For Europe &
E-79-2 £ 8 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001 Canada
H-14 AMEIESD / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 M Fill / Rotary hook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
f£#% / Specification
SE2RFSA1447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO fa4% / Name of parts -05S -0153
%#@-%’E%H)ﬂ / Light- hE¥A / Medium-weight| f£# / Destination
weight materials & for ’
i ) materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &1# / Needle bar SA1136001 —
C-18 ST %t / Needle S37061010 107415011
C-22 #t#R / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
HZ /73R / Presser bar
D-5 . 147514001 S13561101 .
spring FXM -AFF M /
D-7-1 182 #8 / Presser foot assy SA2433001 SA2836001 For Europe &
E-79-2 %Y 8 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001 Canada
H-14 AME LS / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H16 MEFE#E / Rotary hook S52936001 _
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200A-Sn6




Gal. ry—Em—E

(% - FEYA : 34E)/
Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

314 / BROW
ik R P
. . - - -
A& Needle plate = X 124
Application T Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
3 B12 |153147-001 2:1.2]146231-001 P:11 A2836-001 1 7-201
& - ':F'E%Fﬁ 53 00 . 6231-00 e 5| SA2836-00 53037-20
nght e 19 ' 33.4—
B12 T21 1104 I
& e |
medium-weight [ 1036 of B
materials 95 1 11.9 Slot
25 (8.7
20.7 15.7 3.5 o 4
B14 |146233-001 0:1.4 ' 113280-101
R: 0.2
B14 T:2.1 ——33.4—
(o — wf [T
95 106 HERYVKX
Chamfering(L)
25 (8.7
20.7 15.7
NB14M| S29649-001 0:1.4 147531-101
EN] R: 0.2
cHEimH \ T 2.1 ~—33.4 <2
S T T e *’E (
W UL L 11.2I:
L 10.6 )
95 4| EHY N N
25— 7=>)_ Chamfering(S) \&\/
207 157 o
NB16M| S29646-001 2:1.6 SA2856-001 111856-101
R: 0.2
PR T2t 255
i O & 2] |
o i 10.6 £
2.5 G Slot
207 15.7
B14 |146050-001 2:1.4|S07649-001 P:1.15]| SA2840-001 140957-101
R: 0.2 27— H: 6.7
B14 T:2.8 1119* —33.4
et Il &
95 106 9 ; HELY /]
1.2 <2 Chamfering(S)
25 |6
<
21 14
3.5~ 4
B14 |147238-001 0:1.4 14.7 143711-101
\ R:1
B14 T:2.8 —28.3 )
e [ Nl
9.5 106 EERY/N N ‘
G Chamfering(S) %\/
21 14
B16 |153190-001 2:1.6|S02742-001 P:1.6 S01904-001
/T\\ R:0.2 27— H16.7 "
T:2.8 TR T
7 o x ] 12.5[
o 2
L= 10.6 of F7AVEZ
95 112 Teflon
2516
21 14 ]
35 [14.7 el
B16 |147239-001
915 ! :
‘ _I
25 |6
21 14
S-7200A-Gal

52



Ga2 . —T8Em—

(% - PR : 3tkk)/

Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

3488 / BROW
gtk R +—p
& Needle plate NIk XY L}
Application T Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
& . hEYH B18M [ S29645-001 307649-5)g127 E e13:%5 SA2836-001 153037-201
Light ET
11
& A’ , —
medium-weight I “ \I .
materials o5 L 112
35 AR
thE YA B18 |145971-001 502742-0012  ps
medium-weight ;?94‘“ H: 6.7
materials -
L .
9.5 I = 11.2
35 [14.7 4
B18M | S29645-001 SA2842-001 147531-101
~—33.4 <3
K l
e
95 L EHIU/J\ '\
Chamferlng(S)
B18 |100266-001 SA2856-001 111856-101
~—28.3 —
12F ?
9;5 Ri&
Slot
25
21
B18 |146232-001 146231-001 P: 1.15| SA2840-001 140957-101
o—27— H: 6
19 o
B 0.4 ——33.4
11. ZD é
9;5 91 11.9 EHI U /J\
Chamfering(S)
35T L 4
H18 |141096-001 117442-001 P: 1.15| SA2841-001 143711-101
27—~ H: 6.7
e T masy @
6 Ezé
— 91
9.5 T _{11.9 mEEY /]\
g Chamfering(S)
35—l ldazl |,
B20 |S11222-001 2:2 |S07649-001 P:1.15 S01904-001
R: 0.2 - 2l— H: 6.7
/ T: 2.8 (i M
B . L. [
bT o T =
& U1 e
p| s | ol - FIOUHA
’ Teflon
35 ‘ 14.7, 4
S02742-001 P:1.6
27 H:6.7
19wy
1
of mmb
11.2
0—0
35 ‘ 14.7 4
S-7200A-Ga2

53




Ga3. s —TEm—E

(BRI : 3#) /
Gauge parts List (Heavy weight materials : 3ROW)

3k / BROW
ik R P
. VT -
iib= Needle plate = X 124
Application T Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Q
Mark
EYH B22 |100267-001 0:2.2 [ S02743-001 P: 2.1 | SA2838-001 145157-101
. R: 1 _H67 3
Heavy-weight av2 T o8 a2
materials ”@ @ 10 12.5E
= [0 . HELBOH
Ji 7, HEY & Y
25[ 6 ' These presser
21 14 | foot ha\_/e
B26 |111241-001 126 | 35—kl —s chamfering
1 . comer on the
. o8 needle location
o SA2839-001 113280-101
1 ! : 10.6 334
9.5
25 |6
21 14
HEY X
B26 |147245-001 2:2.6 Chamfering(L)
R: 1(8)
(Slot)
Bt T:2.8
o5 1 i 10.6
2.5 6
21 14
C26 |111508-001 9:2.6 | 154742-001 P:1.6
R: 1 — 278 — H: 6.8
c26 T:2.8 :is_'sa
@ 10.4
I —
oF — ~ JJ 106 91 :
il 11.9
25 |8
23 16 | 43
26 33N
C26 |147322-001 s 2l 14.7
R: ls(l'gt) S02743-001 P:2.1
[0) .
o6 T'(2 . ) H: 6.7
e AN\ 27—
AN N\ ) 385
3_5 ” — |10
25 |8 91
23 16 112
C26M | S29644-001 9:2.6 |
R:1 35 ' 4
ZrreRdo\ T 28 14'7
SENNERREE )
] 1
g5t i 10.6
25 |8
23 16
S-7200A-Ga3

O X ZRFLDSEERFLE T .OMm DXV EEZFEAT 5155, KFXUEEE ETXYBF£0.7mmARIN

BEISHETTEU,

O If a feed dog measuring 11.9mm from the screw hole center to tooth center is be use, shift the feed bar crank and feed

lifting crank 0.7mm to the left .

54



Gad . Uy —UEim—ER (BEM - :iBRVA : 4805E) /
Gauge parts List (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW)

A8 | AROW
g-l-*& R H—P
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate NIk R 102 4
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
2
Mark
=41 A AB12N1| S38760-001 Fﬂzf ég S02748-001 EE 2.9 SA2433-001 $35777-101
Difficult-to- T 21 35—
ABI2NL te ~—25.3 —»
sew A A 51 64
: ¥ Y1
materials N ——
g5 — i 10.6 s
2_74"!'121 11.2
18 143
AB14M1| S35776-101 2:1.4 e
e L FN R0z e
Shin-gosen PPN T: 2.1
Fep
@C_; N7 I
sfs & 106
‘ L
24121
18 143

S-7200A-Gad

55



Ga5. o — Em—E

(& - FEYA : 41%E)/

Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

43088 | AROW
AR R +H—p
A& Needle plate = B 1z 4
Application T Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
% . :FE%FE E12N1| S03882-201 9:1.2 SA234€Eﬂ)%5 |I_3| 2.9 SA2836-001 153037-201
Light 5% a3l
&
medium-weight 8 i
materials
47 |16 14.7
18 "13.3 TV
E14N1| S03883-201 0:14
= R: 1
EL"E“ T.21
o =i 10.6
L
47 16
18 133
E14N1|159859-201 p:14 147531-101
R:1G8)
(Slot) . -
ELdN1 T:2.1 [
fo——ol- i = [0
L [0’ ‘
8.5 L mEY /] IR
P R Chamfering(S) \&\/
18 133
E12 |S01107-101 @:1.2 [ S13684-001 111856-101
= R: 1
e T:2.1 (2837
— = 11.21_
oz = i_ 10.6 .
47 |21 -
18 133
*EYEyF Amm LT TERA
Use the feed dog and
needle plate with a stitch
length of 4mm or less
AB14N1 S02999-201 2:1.4|S02748-001 P: 0.9 | SA2840-001 140957-101
R: 0.2 i H: 6
/. ABLANL 2 T:21 —33.4
I N\ ll,ZD
—=4
8.35% 106 EERY /N
Chamfering(S)
2431 >
18 143 53
AB16N1f SO3000-201 2:1.4 | S02744-001 P:1.15 143711-101
R: 0.2 35—+ H: 6
T:2.1 —28.3
AB16N1
lo"I" & SIS
! ——T— 8
85 L ' 106 12 HEEY /)
27 “Jil Chamfering(S)
18 143 67
S01904-001
wf [T =
T7OVRZ
Teflon
S-7200A-Gab



Ga6 . Ty —TEm—E

(& - FEWA : 4tkE)/
Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

A | AROW
EAE A R +H—p
A& Needle plate U XU Wz
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
& - hEYH AB16 | 156115-001 gf (1).2 $13684-001 P; 1:6 SA2836-001 153037-201
Light AB16 T.2.8
medium-weight | EL oo
materials 85 '
2.4 l§_1
18 133
AB18 [156116-001 2:1.8
‘ R: 0.2
AB18 T:2.8
10.6
8.5 I
2431
18 133
AB18M| S31910-001 0:1.8 147531-101
—= R: 0.2
e T:28 ~—33.4§ A
I w
s = L[ms ELDINPN
| Chamfering(S)
24 121
18 13.3
E16N1 | S03884-301 2:1.6 | SA2346-001 P:0.9| SA2856-001 111856-101
= R:1 | H:6
5 T:21 FS 3] [—283—
EI6NLT
— = 11.2r
I 8] | m—— 12 -
85 L 10.6 . E,ﬁ
47 1.6 14.7 Slot
18 133 T
E16M1 | S29648-101 2: 1.6 | SA2345-001 P: 1.15| SA2840-001 140957-101
I R: 1 ‘—2332— H: 6
Heesa T:2.1 10°4.| ~——33.4
A RN
; [/w RS V_i . :m#_lwp 11.2D
e —— -
a1 i 10.6 - 11.2 NS EHXU’J\
LHL ~ Chamfering(S)
4.7 |16 14.7 2
18 133 41874
E18N1 [111859-301 2:1.8 143711-101
= R:1
i T:21 [—28.3 o!', I
@) = 11.2[
{ —
85 L 106 ) 1 N AN
AT 176 Chamfering(S) %\/
18 133
E18M1 | S29647-101 2:1.8 $01904-001
ER R:1
AE,__'EI Ml I\ T:21 30—
NEEEERREN:
FO-HHHH WWJ 12.5[ g
o] : w06 FIOVEA
IR Teflon
47 |16
18 13.3
S-7200A-Ga6

57




Ga7 . T — a8 m—E

(& - hEYRA : AtkeE)/
Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

A8 | AROW
$tiR R e
& Needle plate N =D 12 48
Application T Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
i 0:14 - : - -
% - REYA Al4 |155676-001 o $13684-001 P; 1:6 SA2836-001 153037-201
Light Al T:2.8
& o — 6\
medium-weight == 11ws
materials 83
25|18
14.5 13.3
AB14 [156114-001 0:1.4
N R: 0.2
ﬂ“ T:2.8
e &
z—ﬁ—\“—”zz, 1
I i 106
L
24121
18 133
147531-101
~—33.4§ <3)
H
EEY AN AN
Chamfering(S) %é/
—
SA2856-001 111856-101
+—28.3 —
11.21_
KRB
Slot
SA2840-001 140957-101
~——33.4
11.2D é
N EERY s
Chamferlng(S)
S—g
143711-101
—28.3 ('
[ Nl
AEYA RN
Chamfering(S) %\/
$01904-001
S-7200A-Ga7

58




Ga8 . —UEm—EXR (& - PEYA : 44H)/
Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

AEE | AROW
7K R . +H—P -
A& Needle plate NIl =P 102 4
Application =) Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
% - hEYA E18N1|111859-301 0:1.8(S13684-001 P: 1.6 | SA2836-001 153037-201
. = R:1 6.
Lgm s T:21
(&) = |
medium-weight = —gﬁ 8) |
materials 85 '
47 |16
18 133

E18M1| S29647-101 1 1.8 SA2346-

o:1
ﬁ : R: 1
[ E18m1 T:21
ST
- ;

|
: m=— ||
85 I 106 HEYK
L Chamfering(L)
47 |16
18 133 TV
SA2345-001

147531-101

——35 —

23.5 —
i L =R
o Ll = N
11.2 \
- A EELY /) N
14.7 ‘

Chamfering(S) \&\/
| = =
184
H18 | S30103-001 0:1.8|S25822-001 P:1.8 111856-101
:0.5 318~ H: 6.8 .
;3. L2505~ | [~
92 | N 11.2F
. 10] | —
, ‘ 118 e
9.3 147 —
172 161 ~16.7+
SA2840-001 140957-101
~——33.4
W&
N HELY
~ Chamfering(S)
V/
143711-101

~—28.3 <)
[ Nl
[:1): QTR N SN
Chamfering(S) %\/
—

S01904-001

F7OVBZ
Teflon

S-7200A-Ga8



Ga9 . s —TCHaR—&
Gauge parts List (Heavy weight materials : 4AROW)

(BE¥MA : 44iE) /

ARER | AROW
$HiR . e
& Needle plate " R L
Application =) Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
EYR H26 |150792-001 150793-001 E é:g 150789-101
Heavy-weight ‘ﬁsszfo?s"-’
Materlals I@ : i~ 51 T
1—‘ C— ) TTTTTTTITTITTT 113
e 5 ¢
4 ”.‘:»14.7
16.65
H26 |S25821-001 : 2.6 [S25822-001 P:1.8
R: 1 . 378 . H 68
H T:3.2 205 |
7N ~r5.2
| 401. 10| 11.8
105 L
930147

S-7200A-Ga9




&n%4 / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

N

A E P2
WRERSSh T, KHAETD)

SEDBHH. MMELY, 5572 T
DEHN—EFT T,
R 4 AHR A DA

il cause injury.

over.

voltage

Jverietzungsgefahr!

hauptschalter aus und o
Jwarten sie 5 minuten, fattendre 5 minut
drouvrir e capot

Jabdeckung sfinen

o 13 R
EmEL S 298
et EsH .
(e

0P RO

Un voltage non adapte  Jun voltaje inadecuado
[provoque des blessures. fouede provocar las

fTurn off main switch [t schalten sie den fecingre finterny
Jand wait sminutes
before opening this foevor sie diese

pteur et freridas Apagar el

es avantfinterruptor principal y
fesperar 5 minutos antes!
lde abrir esta cublerta.

FINIIEREGH E

Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X 118

J04115-001

A CAUTION

Moving parts may cause Injury.
Operate with safety devices.
Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin

and needle, cleaning etc.

SNIVEE - IR
Label, caution Jpa / Eng

64 X 40

SA2040-001

AEE

58 .
RLUES LR WAMER,
T AR SRR,

A CAUTION
Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices
Turn off main switch before
changing bobbin
and needle, cleaning etc.

A

SNIVEER - PR
Label, caution Chn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2041-001

7—AX—Y
Label, grounding

¢ 12

S37060-001

61

S-7200A-Wa




# 35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO |Page|]|] CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
004301016|M -14 28]1025100132|E -20 1041062401216|L -1-13 2611100265042 |Sp4 49
012060536 |E -10 1041 025350132|D -30 8 P1 -11-6 32 Sp5 50

E -40 101026040236 |M -7 28]1062500616|C - 16 6] 100266001 (Ga2 53
E -55 12 N -1-11 30 J -2 20] 1100267001 |Ga3 54
E -56 12 P1 -11-7 32 J -45 20]|100328001|E -3 10
E -69 12|1026050136|P1 - 105 32 J -64-1-4( 22{]100399101|K -19-4 24
F -13 161028040243 |T -2-9 42 J -69 22]1100401021|L -24-2 26
H -6 18] 1028040245|P3 - 1-8-2 36 K -13 2411100402004 (K -19-3 24
M -29 28]1028050246(P1 -104 32 L -22 26]|100463001|T -2-3 42
M -41 28 Z -53-7-2| 44 R -200-2 40f]1100463021|B -15-2 2
012061036|(C -10 4]11028060243|Z -61-2-2| 46 S -2 40§ 100573001 |K -18-1 24
012400436(C -4-1-2 411034422503|T -3 421062500816 |E - 23 1041 100887001|Z -4-1 44
C -4-2-2 411048030342|N -1-21 30 E -98 1411102630001 |C - 11 4
C -4-3-2 411048040342|E -44 12 F -3 16]]102843004|M -5 28
C -44-2 4 L -11 26 G -3 16] | 104449001|A -9 2
C -4-5-2 4 L -1-10 26 G -10 16 E -52 12
012500536(C -15 6 N -1-15 30 J -16 20 K -14-2 24
D -13 8]]048050342|D -17 8 J -36-2-2| 20]]104450101(A -8 2
E -84 10] ] 048060142|F - 11 16 M -60 28 A -14 2
E -30-3 10] | 048060342|C -4-1-4 4 M -65 28 J -36-1-1-5 20
E -35 10 C -4-24 4 N -2 30 J -36-2-1-5 20
E -42-3 10 C -4-34 4 S -5 40]] 104525001 |K -19-7 24
E -43-11 10 C -444 411062501216|/A -5 2]1104619022|B -15-4 2
E -434 10 C -4-54 4 A -7 2]|104821001|J -30 20
F -14 16 M -39 28 J -66 22]1105234003|{M - 30-3 28
F -81 16] | 048080342|E -12 10 M -49 28] 107415011z -8-1 44
K -3 24 E -21 10 T -11-16] 42 Sp6 51
L -1-7 26 T -1-1-14| 42 P1 -103 32| ] 1074150222 - 8-1 44
L -1-93 26]1048100142(E -99 1411 062501406|Z -53-12-4 46 Sp6 51
L -25 26]]048120142|C -25-3 6]|062501416|E - 26 10§ 107780001|Z -4-2 44
014300432(E -75 12] ] 048150142|E - 71 12 E -49 12]] 108549001 |E - 1-1-2 10
E -84 1411 060300606|R -200-1-7 40 M -12 28 E -1-2-2 10
014400632(P1 -100-2 32 S -1-6 401]1062501816|K -15 2411 109714000(2 -34-5 44
P1 -100-19| 32]J060350616|K -14-4 2411062670612|T -1-1-18| 42]]110087001|T -2-5 42
014771032(M -3 28] ] 060400516(G -5 16]]081004070|J -7 20p|110087021|B - 15-7 2
017061216(T -1-1-9 42 N -1-13 30 J -10 20} 110161004|G -8 16
017841606(Z -61-1-2| 46 N -1-24 30§1081004870(J -32 20§ 110367001(M -38 28
018400532|D -14-3 8]1060400816|G -7 16]1081008070|J -36-1-1-7 [ 20} 110735002|N -1-20 30
018501436(E - 31-3 10I 060500616(K - 11 24 J -36-2-1-7 20| ] 111241001|Ga3 54
018501636(E - 30-4 10] 1 062020806|P1 - 11-4 32 J -64-1-6 22J]111508001|Ga3 54
018761832(T -1-1-5 42]]062060816|P1 -12 32]1081009070(L -1-4 26| 111856101|Ga1 52
0210601062 -61-1-1| 46]]062061016|E -93 14]11081015870|J -64-1-2 22 Ga2 53
Z -61-2-1| 46 F -4 16] ] 081022870|J -54-3 20 Gab5 56
021060216|T -1-1-8 42]1062300616|C -4-3-5 4]11081025870(H -2-1-2 18 Ga6 57
021060306(D -42 8 C -44-5 411081029870|J -73 22 Ga7 58
J -74-8 22 C -4-55 4] | 0A4261005|P1 -100-7 32 Ga8 591
M -42-7 28 E -81-3 12] | 0A4300805|P1 - 100-5 32| ] 111859301|Sp3 48
021400106(P1 -11-9 32 E -81-3 14 P1 -100-17[ 32 Sp4 49]
021400164(T -2-10 42 N -15 301 10A4401005(P1 -100-15] 32 Sp5 50
021400206(M -42-9 28 N -1-7 30] | 0A4401605(P1 -100-14| 32 Sp6 51
R -200-1-9 40] N -1-8 30} | 0A4501206(J -40 20 Gab 57
021400306|M - 9-4 28| 062350616|E -48 12] |OA5300606|P1 -100-11f 32 Ga8 59|
021500106(Z -53-7-3| 44]]062400616|A -12 2] |0A5400806|J -47 2041 111863001(J -12 20
Z -53-12-1 46 J -64-3 2211100032004(C -23 6] 113280101 |Ga1 52
Z -53-12-5 46 M -8 28] | 100080003(E -80 12 Gaz2 53
021500316(E - 91 14 N -1-10 30} 1002650312 - 8-1 44 Ga3 54
025040173(P3 -1-8-3 36| | 062400816|K -9 24 Sp2 47 Gab 56
025040232(D -14-4 8 M -42-10 28 Sp3 48 Gab 57
025040233(T -2-8 42 R -200-1-8 40 Sp4 49 Ga7 58
025040332(J -64-4 22} 062400863(P3 - 1-8-1 36 Sp5 50 Ga8 59|
025060136|L -1-5 26]]062401006(T -2-7 42]1100265042|z -8-1 4411 114294001|K -19-10 24
L -1-1 26] 062401216(E - 77 12 Sp2 4711 114483002(z -50 44
P1 -13 32 H -15 18 Sp3 48]]114561001|(C - 24-1 6

62



# 35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page|]|] CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page|]|] CODE REF.NO |Page
114859001|Z -62 46| 145446001 |K -19-5 2411150793001 |E -79-2 12| | SA2840001|Ga6 57
114967001 |T -2-4 42 L -2441 26 Sp3 48 Ga7 58
114967021|B -15-6 2|1 1457370011 -9 20 Sp4 49 Ga8 59
115188001 K -19-7 241145751001 |H -1-1-2 18 Sp5 50]]J00494001|P3 -1-15-3 36
116922001 |K -19-2 2411145971001 |Sp2 47 Sp6 51]1J00953001 |P3 -1-37 36
117132001|H -18-2 18 Ga2 53 Ga9 60f]J01411001 |P3-1-14-4-1 36

Z -10-2 44(1146039021|B - 15-1 2|1 151308102|E -8-3 10]]J02195001 [P3 - 1-32 36
Sp2 4711146046000(T -2-11-2| 42]|151594001|C -21 6]1J02351001 |[K -1 24
Sp3 48] 1146050001 (Ga1 52]|153037201|D -7-1 8]1J02352001 |K -1 24
Sp4 49(1146194000|T -2-11-3| 42 Sp2 47{1J02725001 |P3 -1-29 36
Sp5 50] | 146231001 |Ga1 52 Sp3 48]]J03733001 (P3 -1-3-4 36
Sp6 51 Gaz2 53 Sp4 49 P3 -1-20 36
117442001 |Ga2 53] 146232001 |Ga2 53 Spb5 50]1J03939001|P3 -1-12-2| 36
117936001|A -10 211146233001 |Ga1 52 Ga1 52]]J03955001 |P1 -100-1 32
118837001|Z -3-2 441146288001 N -1-25 30 Ga2 53]1J03956001|P1 - 100-3 32
1191010012 -61-1-4| 46]|146290001|H -18-1 18 Gab5 56] | JO3957001 |P1 -100-4 32
122771051|C  -24-2 6 Z -10-1 44 Gab6 57]1J03958001|P1 - 100-6 32
133643006|Z2 -61-1-3| 46 Sp2 47 Ga7 58]1J03961001|P1 -100-12| 32
140004001|C -4-1-1-1 4 Sp3 48 Ga8 59]]J03962001|P1 -100-13[ 32
C -4-2-1-1 4 Sp4 49]1153132000|E -29 10] | JO3964001 [P1 -100-18| 32
C -4-3-11 4 Spb5 50]|153138001|F -10 16| 1J03975001 |P2 -110-1-3|] 34
C -4-4-1-1 4 Sp6 5111153147001 |Ga1 52|1J03976001|P2 -110-1-4| 34
C -4-5-11 411146293001 -74-10 2211153190001 |Ga1 52]1J03983001 |P1-100-10-1| 32
140407001|D -6 8] 147238001 |Ga1 52| 154125001|Z2 -4-5 4411J03984001|P1-100-10-2| 32
140553102|C -19 6] ] 147239001 |Ga1 52]| 154514001 (P1 -11-8 32]]J04086001 |Q -1 38
140647101|N  -1-6 30] | 147245001 |Sp2 4711 154567000|M -2 28 Sp1 38
140957101 |Ga1 52 Ga3 5411154581001 |M -28 28]1J04093001|1Q -5 38
Ga2 53| 147322001 |Ga3 5411154593201 |M -33 28 Sp1 38
Gab5 56]|147514001|D -5 8]]154594000|M - 34 28]1J04096001|1Q -7 38
Ga6 57 Sp2 47]| 154595001 |M - 36 28 Sp1 38
Ga7 58 Sp3 48] ] 154596000|M - 37 28]1J04097001|P3 -1-12-1 36
Ga8 59 Sp4 4911 154607101|1G -6 16] ] JO4098001 [P3 -1-12-1| 36
141096001 |Ga2 53 Sp5 50] | 154729001|F -1-3 16| 1J04099001 |P3 - 1-25 36
141208001|D -4 8 Sp6 51| 154730001 |F -1-1 16] | JO4100001 [P3 - 1-26 36
141728001|D -5 811147531101 |Ga1 52]|154731000|F -1-2 16]1J04115001|P3 - 1-10 36
Sp2 47 Ga2 53] | 154742001 |Ga3 54 Wa 61
Sp3 48 Gab 56] | 155559001 (M -42-6 28]1J04134001|Q -6 38
Sp4 49 Gab 57| 155676001 |Ga7 58 Sp1 38
Sp5 50 Ga7 58] 156112003(Z -53-1 4411J04149001|1Q -8 38
Sp6 51 Ga8 59]1 156114001 |Ga7 58 Sp1 38
14200200112 -4-3 4411148537101 |M - 11 28] 1156115001 |Ga6 57]|J04167001|P3 -1-13 36
142026003|T - 2-1 4211148901001 |K -18-2 2411156116001 |Ga6 57]1J04168001|P3 - 1-36 36
142027001 |T -2-2 42]1149097000|N -1-28 30} 156243021(E -70 12|1J04169001|P3 -1-35-1| 36
142374100|E -8-5 10] | 149578000|J -74-1-1 22|]156958021|E -30-2 1041J04179001|R -201-1 40
14244300112 - 3-1 4411149799000 |T -2-12 4211158722001 |E -76-4 12|1J04186001|R -201-1-2 40
142721001|Z -4-4 4411150172003|2 -53-3 4411159324001|H -14 18] 1J04189001|R -201-1-4 40
142746022|E - 1-1-3 10} 150173003|Z -53-4 44 Sp2 4711J04195001|P2 -110-2 34
E -1-2-3 101} 150174000|Z2 -53-2-3| 44 Sp3 48]J04210001|P3 -2 36
142990001|Z -53-11-3 46 Z -53-5 44 Sp4 49]1J04215001|R -201-1-3 40
143711101 |Ga1 52]|150179002(Z2 -53-7-1| 44 Sp5 50] | J04243001|P3 -3 36
Gaz2 53]]150182000(Z2 -53-9 46 Sp6 51]]J04249001|R -201-2 40
Gab 56| 150183000|Z -53-11-2 46| 159805001|K -19-6 2411J04251001|1Q - 11 38
Ga6 5711 150206000|Z -53-2-1| 44]]159859201|Ga5 56 Sp1 38
Ga7 58]1150789101|D -7-1 8]1180018151|C -24 6]|J04255001|Q -12 38
Ga8 59 Sp3 48| 183388001|H -17-1-1 18 Sp1 38
14388200112 - 34-1 44 Sp4 49]1183389001|H -17-1-2| 18]J04273001 (P2 -110-3 34
143910009|Z -34-2 44 Sp5 50( ] 183390001|H -17-1-3| 18]]J04296001|P1 -100-16| 32
144226001|Z -52 44 Ga9 60]|200190001|T -4 4211J04314001|R -201-3 40
144504001|K -1-3 2411150792001 |Sp3 48]1229017001|P3-1-14-4-2| 36]|J04393001(P3 -1-3 36
144875001|J -27 20 Sp4 49]1233268002|R -201-1-1 40] | J04438001|P3 -1-3-2 36
144876001|J -29-2 20 Sp5 50} | SA2840001Ga1 52]|J04440001|P3 -1-3-3 36
145157101|Sp2 47 Sp6 51 Gaz2 53|]J04468001|P3 - 1-28 36
Ga3 54 Ga9 60 Gab 56] | J04469001|Q -3 38

63




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO |Page|]|] CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
J04469001 [Sp1 38]1S03883201|Sp5 501 1S25279001|N - 1-17 30]|S35777101|Sp4 49
J04470001|(Q -10 38 Sp6 51]|S25321001|E -47 12 Sp5 50

Sp1 38 Gab 56]|S25339101|E -81-2 12 Ga4 55
J80964201|P3 -1-33 36]1S03884301|Gab 57 E -81-2 14]|S35786001(H - 8-2 18
J80965001 [P3 - 1-34 36]1S04159000|P1 -11-5 32]1S25344001|d -74-6 22]1S35820021|B - 15-3 2
J80966101|P3 -1-34 36 R -200-1-10] 40}}S25380401|J -29-1 20]S35821021|B -15 2
J80967001 [P3 -1-30 36]1S04630000|1J - 11 20]|S25381001|J -31 20]|S36893050|M -42-1-2| 28
J80968001 |P3 -1-30 36]1S04632001|K -19-7 2411525382001 -33 20]|S37037001|Z -53-12-3 46
J80970001 [P3 -1-31 36]1S06055009|1Z2 -19 44 J -36-1-2-3 | 20})S37038001|Z -53-12-2 46
J80971001 [P1 -100-10] 32]}S07027001(T -2-6 42]]1S25394001(H -1-1-1 18] | S37060001|Wa 61
J80972001 [P1 -100 32| 1S07649001|Ga1 52]1S25401100|C -26 6]1S37061010|Z - 8-1 44
J80973001|P2 -110-1-1( 34 Gaz2 53] |S25402000|H -2-1-3 18 Sp6 51
J80974001|P2 -110-1-2( 34|1S07783001|Z -4-6 44(1S25424001|M - 9-1 28]1S38648001|Z -53-2-2| 44
J80975001 |R -201 40]|S09621151|A - 11 2]|S25425001(M -13 28]|S38687000(M -56 28
S01005000|1Z -53-2-4| 44]1S09634000|1Z -20 441]1S25426001(M -9-2 28] 1S38712001|C -20-3 6
S01107101(Ga5 56]1S11222001|Ga2 53] |S25427101|E -95-2 14]11S38713100|(C -20-4 6
S01419000(K -5 2411S12441001|K -19-8 24 M -9-3 28] 1S38744101|P1 -11-2 32
S01904001|Ga1 52 L -24-4 26]|S25434000(M -35 28]1S38760001|Ga4 55

Ga2 53]|S12915001|E -46 12| 1S25437000|M -9-6 28] 1S38769000|J -8 20

Gab 56]1S13385001|D -8 8] |S25449201N -1-4 30]1S38803051|T -1-1-1-1 42

Gab6 57]11S13399001|D - 36 8| 1S25454001|N - 1-16 30] | S38804050|T -1-1-1-2 42

Ga7 58|1S13561101|D -5 8] |S25456001 N - 1-22 30]1S39051001|D -26 8

Ga8 59 Sp2 47 N -1-29 301 | S39830101|E -89 14
S02362001(H -14 18 Sp3 48] 1S25457101|T -2 4211S40765001(Z -61 46

K -141 24 Sp4 49| 1S25469100|E - 17 10} 1 S40938001|K - 19-1 24

Sp2 47 Sp5 500 1S25475001|d -74-7 22f1S41205001|N  -1-3 30

Sp3 48 Sp6 5111S25789000|1L -1-8 261 1S41206001|N -1-2 30

Sp4 491 ]S13684001(Gab5 56]1S25821001|Ga9 60]|S41207000(N -1-27 30

Sp5 50 Gab 57]11S25822001|Ga8 59]|S42893001|D -5 8

Sp6 51 Ga7 58 Ga9 60] | S43405101|J -29 20
S02617001 (K - 14-3 24 Ga8 5911529644001 |Ga3 54]1|S45050001|A -908 2
S02620001(K -19-4 2411S16335001|E -43-5 10} 1S29645001 |Ga2 53] 1S45563001|K -1-2 24
S02637001 (M -4 28]|S16337001|E -43-6 10} 1S29646001|Ga1 52]|S45567001|K -1-5 24
S02643001(M -6 28]1S16625050|T -1-1-2 4211529647101 |Ga6 57]|S45837001|D -28 8
S02645001(M - 10-1 28]1S16629151|T -1-1-4 42 Ga8 59]1S47487001|J -55 22
S02646001(M - 10-2 28]1S16630051|T -1-1-10| 42]|S29648101|Ga6 57]|S47508101|E -88 14
S02647021(M -26 28]1S16643009|T -1-1-17| 42]]S29649001(Ga1 52| 1S47509001|J -59 22
S02648001|M -27 28 1S17774001|1Z -3-3 4411S30103001(Ga8 59]1S50098101|E -2 10
S02742001(E  -79-1 12]|S20356001(E - 11 10]|S31006001(D -25 8]|S51272100(J -64-1-1| 22

Sp2 47 T -1-1-13| 42]|S31032001(K -19-9 2411S51282101|1Z -53-10 46

Ga1 52|1S21514101|E - 1-1-1 10 L -24-3 26]S51283001|Z -53-8 46

Ga2 53 E -1-21 10]]S31885001(B -15-8 2|1S51815001|J -54-2 20
S02743001(E -79-1 12]1S21798001|Z -53-7 441|S31899151|E  -42-1 10] | S52905001|E - 43-7 10

Sp2 4711S23418002|L -1-15 26]1S31910001|Ga6 5711S52936001|H - 16 18

Ga3 5411S23651001|C - 1-1 411S31938001|T -2-11 42 Sp2 47
S02744001(Gab 56 c -13 411S31939001(T -2-11-1| 42 Sp3 48
S02747101(Z -53-2-5| 44 C -2041 6]]S32903000(S -1-2 40 Sp4 49
S02748001|E -79-2 12 C -2841 6] |S32907000(|R -200-1-6-1| 40 Sp5 50

Sp2 47 C -30 6]]S33610101(N - 1-12 30 Sp6 51

Ga4 55 Cc -321 6] | S34281000(R -200-1-2 40]|S55654001|K -19 24

Gab5 56 CcC -35 6]|S34352101|E -64 12] | S55655001(K -19 24
S02763502(Z -53 44 E -57 12| 1S34455000|12 -109 46| 1S55656101|K -19 24
S02778002(Z -53-6 44 E -72-1 12]|S34756021|B -15-5 2]]S55663001(Z2 - 51 44
S02786002|Z -53-11 46 E -95-1 14| 1S35775010|1Z2 - 8-1 441 ISA1104001|A -4 2
S02787002(Z -53-11-1 46 H -2-21 18 Sp2 471 |SA1105001|A -6 2
S02999201(Gab 56 H -341 18 Sp3 48| |ISA1106001|A -2 2
S03000201(Ga5 56 H -71 18 Sp4 491 |SA1107001(A -3 2
S03245001(H -17-1 18 M -31 28 Sp5 50] |SA1116001|C -1 4
S03246001(H -17-1-4| 18]]S25235001(C -1-4 4|1S35776101|Sp2 471 |SA1120001(C -1-2 4
S03677021(N - 1-26 30]|S25236001|C -1-5 4 Ga4 55] |SA1133001|Sp2 47
S03882201(Gab 56 E -45-1 12|1S35777101|D - 7-1 8 Sp3 48
S03883201|Sp3 48 E -81-11 12 Sp2 47 Sp4 49

Sp4 49 E -81-1-1| 14 Sp3 48 Sp5 50

64



# 35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page|]|] CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO |Page|]|] CODE REF.NO [|Page
SA1135001|Sp2 47| |SA1233001|E -68 12| |SA1343001|K -7 24 1SA1961001|K -14 24
Sp3 48] |SA1234001(E -72 12] |SA1345001(K -10 241 |SA1962001|Z -34-3 44

Sp4 49| |ISA1236001|E - 66 12| |SA1359001|K -4 24 1SA1963001|1Z2 -34-4 44

Sp5 50] |SA1237001|E -67 12 L -4 26] |SA1967001|N - 1-14 30
SA1136001|Sp6 51 |SA1238301|E -76 12| |ISA1360001|L - 21 26 |SA1969001|1Z2 - 34 44
SA1137001|Sp2 471 |SA1239201|E -76-1 12]|SA1361001(M -9-5 28] [SA1971101|L -1 26
Sp3 48| |ISA1240001|E -76-2 12| |1SA1362001|M - 30 28 ISA1975001|IL -1-2 26

Sp4 491 |SA1242001|E -76-5 12] |SA1363001(M - 30-1 28] |SA1978001|L -1-3 26

Sp5 50 E -83 14]|SA1366001(M -40 28| ISA1980001|IL -1-6 26

Sp6 51 |SA1245001|E - 81 12 |SA1367101|M - 42-2 28] |SA1981101|IL -1-9 26
SA1138001|C - 14-1 4] ISA1247001|(E - 81-1 12| |SA1368001|M -42-3 28| |ISA1982101|L -1-91 26
SA1139001|C -14-2 4| I1SA1250001|E - 81 14] |SA1369001|M -42-8 28] |SA1983001|L -1-9-2 26
SA1140001|C -20 6] ISA1251001|E - 81-1 14| |SA1370001|M - 42-4 28| |ISA1984001|L -1-12 26
SA1143001|C -25 6] |[SA1253001|E - 81 14]|SA1371201|G -1 16| JSA1985001|[L -1-14 26
SA1144001|C - 25-1 6] ISA1254001|E - 81-1 14| 1SA1372001|G -2 16] |ISA1988001|L - 1-16 26
SA1145001|C - 25-2 6] |[SA1258001|F -2 16] |SA1373001|G -4 16| JSA1989001|L - 1-17 26
SA1150001|C -32 6] ISA1261001|E -45 12| |SA1374201|N -1 30 ISA1990101|L  -1-18 26
SA1166001|C -28 6] |SA1263001(E -45 12 |SA1376001[N -1-9 30] |SA1991001|L -1-19 26
SA1171001|D -1 8| ISA1265001|E - 1-1 10| |SA1377001|N - 1-19 30 |SA1992101|L -2 26
SA1173001|D -1 8] |SA1269001|E - 41 10] |SA1378201|N - 1-23 30] [SA1994001|L -24 26
SA1174001|D -3 8| ISA1270001|E -92 14| |SA1383001|P1 -11-3 32| |SA1998001|M -58 28
SA1175001|D - 31 8] |SA1271001(H -1-1 18] |SA1384001(P1 - 11 32] |SA2014201|M -9 28
SA1176001|D -10 8| ISA1272101|H - 1-1-3 18| |ISA1385001|P1 - 11-1 32| |SA2040001|Wa 61
SA1177001|{D -10-1 8] |SA1273001(H -1-2 18] |SA1386001(S - 1-1 401 |SA2041001|(Wa 61
SA1178001|D -10-2 8| ISA1275101|H - 2-1-1 18| |SA1388001|R - 200-3 40| |SA2097101|M -42-5 28
SA1179001|D -10-3 8| ISA1276101|H -2-2 18 S -3 40 |SA2161001|C - 4-1-3 4
D -18 8| ISA1281001|H -3 18| |ISA1389101|S -1 40 C -4-2-3 4

D -24 8] |SA1284001|H -4 18] |SA1390001|S -1-5 40 C -4-3-3 4

J -74-12 221 |SA1285001|H -5 18] |SA1391101|M -42 28 C -4-4-3 4
SA1181001|D -12 8] |SA1286001(H -7 18] |SA1392001(M - 42-1 28 C -4-5-3 4
SA1182001|D -14 8] |SA1291001|K - 14-1 241 |SA1393001|M -42-1-1| 28]||SA2162001|E -65-2 12
SA1183001|D -14-1 8] |SA1292001(J -1 20] |SA1394001|M -64 28] |SA2165001|T -1-2 42
SA1184001|D -14-2 8| ISA1295001|d -14 20 S -4 40] |SA2170001(A -13 2
SA1186001|D -15 8] |SA1300001(J -36-1-1-2 | 20] |SA1396001(N -1-1 301 |SA2171001|G -9 16
SA1187001|D -19 8 J -36-2-1-2 20] |SA1397001|T -1 421 |SA2177001|T -1-1-1-3 42
SA1189001|D -41 8] 1SA1302001|J -36-1-1-4 20f ISA1399101|F -1 16} ISA2190001|L - 1-20 26
SA1190001|D -23 8 J -36-2-1-4 20] |SA1656011|1Z -8 441 |SA2194101(C -13 4
SA1193001|D - 35-2 8| ISA1303001|J -36-1-1-6 | 20]|SA1656022(Z -8 44| |SA2195001ID -2 8
SA1200001|E -1-2 10 J -36-2-1-6 | 20| |SA1658010{Zz -8 441 |SA2241001|C  -4-1 4
SA1203001|E - 8-1 10 J -64-1-5 22||SA1660010[Z -8 44| ISA2242001|C  -4-2 4
SA1205001|E -9 10| JSA1304001|J -36-1-2-1 20] |SA1704001|H -16 18] |SA2250001|C -20-2 6
SA1206001|E -16 10} |SA1305001(J -36-1-2-2 | 20 Sp2 47| |SA2251001|C -29 6
SA1207001|E -22 10| |SA1306001|J -54 20 Sp3 48] |SA2252001(C -33 6
SA1208001|E -25 10} |SA1307001(J -54-1 20 Sp4 49| ISA2254101|C - 36 6
SA1209001|E -27 10§ J]SA1309001|J -56 22 Sp5 50] |SA2258001|M - 30-2 28
SA1210001|E -30 10} ISA1311101(J - 64-1 22 Sp6 511 1SA2270001|R -200-1-1 40
SA1211001|E - 30-1 10{|SA1313101|J -64-1-3| 22||SA1709001|H -16 18] |SA2286001|F -12 16
SA1214001|E  -31-2 10} |SA1314001|J -65 22 Sp2 47| |SA2287001|N -1-18 30
SA1215001|E - 37 10] |SA1315301|J -64-2 22 Sp3 48] |SA2293001(E -97 14
SA1216001|E -39 10} |ISA1316001(J -68 22 Sp4 49| ISA2294101|E -96 14
SA1217001|E -42 10f|SA1317001|C -27 6 Sp5 50] |SA2295201|E -95 14
SA1218001|E -42-2 10} ISA1321301(J -74 22 Sp6 511 1SA2296001|T -1-1-7-1 42
SA1219101|E  -43 10] |SA1322201(J - 74-1 22 |1SA1752011|1Z -8 44| |SA2345001|E -79-2 12
SA1220101|E -43-1 10] |SA1323001|J -74-2 22)|SA1752022|z -8 44 Sp3 48
SA1223001|E -43-2 10} |ISA1324001(J -74-3 22| I1SA1931002|H - 16 18 Sp4 49
SA1224001|E -43-3 10| |SA1325001|J -74-4 22 Sp2 47 Sp5 50
SA1225001|E -43-8 10} |ISA1326001(J -74-5 22 Sp3 48 Sp6 51
SA1226101|E -50 12| |SA1327101|J - 74-11 22 Sp4 49 Ga6 57
SA1227101|E  -53 12)|SA1332001|T -1-1-12| 42 Sp5 50 Ga8 59
SA1228001|E - 54 12| |SA1335001|T -1-1-3 42 Sp6 51 |SA2346001|E  -79-2 12
SA1229101|K -6 24| |SA1336001|T -1-1-6 42| |ISA1941001|T -1-1 42 Sp3 48
SA1230001|E -65 12| |SA1338001|T -1-1-15] 42]|SA1942001(T -1-1-1 42 Sp4 49
SA1231001|E - 65-1 12) |ISA1342001(K -12 241 I1SA1950001|T  -1-1-7 42 Sp5 50

65




# 35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page|]| CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page

SA2346001|Sp6 51 |SA2841001|Ga5 56

Gab5 56 Ga6 57

Gab 57 Ga7 58

Ga8 59 Ga8 59
SA2347001|E  -90 14| 1SA2842001|Ga1 52
SA2348001|D -5 8 Gaz2 53
SA2354001|P1 -101 32 Ga5 56
SA2355001|12 -107 46 Gab 57
SA2356001|K -1-4 24 Ga7 58
SA2357001|1Z -108 46 Ga8 59
SA2358001|K -1-4 24 |SA2844001|F -6 16
SA2363001|K -1-6 241 |SA2848001|F -8 16
SA2364001|D - 35-1 8| |ISA2849001|E -8-2 10
SA2377001|E  -63 12] |SA2850001(E - 31-1 10
SA2378001|C - 31 6] |ISA2851001|E -34 10
SA2383001|M - 32 28] |SA2852001|F -5 16
SA2386001|R -200-1-6 40 |ISA2853001|E -8 10
SA2387001|R-200-1-6-2| 40| |SA2854001|E - 31 10
SA2388001|R -200-1 40| |SA2856001|Ga1 52
SA2389001|R -200-1-5 40 Gaz2 53
SA2390001|R - 200-4 40 Ga5 56
SA2399001|C -4-3 4 Gab 57
SA2400101|E  -76-3 12 Ga7 58
SA2401001|E -82 14 Ga8 59
SA2402001|C -4-4 4] |ISA2868001(M - 63 28
SA2403001|C -4-5 41 ISA2875001(H -24 18
SA2404001|C -20-5 6] |ISA2992001|F -9 16
SA2405001|R-200-1-6-3| 40} |SA3025001|P1 - 107 32
SA2406001|R-200-1-11 40] |SA3028001|D -35 8
SA2407001|R -200 40| |ISA3114001|E -100 14
SA2417001|K -8 24 1SA3135001|d -44 20
SA2422001|C -4-1-1-2 4| 1SA3155001|J - 36-1 20

C -4-2-1-2 4| 1SA3156001|J - 36-2 20

C -4-3-1-2 4| 1SA3158001|J -36-1-1-1 20

C -4-4-1-2 4 J -36-2-1-1 20

C -4-5-1-2 41 ISA3160001(J -36-1-1-3 | 20
SA2433001|Sp6 51 J -36-2-1-3 | 20

Ga4 55| |SA3161001|J -46 20
SA2433101|D -7-2 8| |SA3162101(J -46-2 20
SA2741001|H -2-1 18| |ISA3163001|J - 46-1 20
SA2778101|D -29 8] |SA3508001(J -74-9 22
SA2779001|J -60 22| |SA3971001|P1 -102 32
SA2836001|D -7-2 8] |SA3980001(D - 11 8

Sp6 511 |SA4056001|M -1 28

Ga1 52] |SA4098001|R -200-1-3 40

Gaz2 53 S -13 40

Gab 56] |[SA4099001|R -200-1-4 40

Gab 57 S -14 40

Ga7 58] |SA4211001|P1 - 106 32

Ga8 59 |SA4552001|d -64 22
SA2837001|D -7-2 8

Sp6 51

Ga9 60
SA2838001|Ga3 54
SA2839001|Ga1 52

Gaz2 53

Ga3 54

Ga5 56

Ga6 57

Ga7 58

Ga8 59
SA2841001|Ga1 52

Gaz2 53

66



a_n

IN—YTwH
PARTS BOOK

j%";':l:%ﬁﬂﬁﬂ http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 Z o EMHREXEARET 15%& 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

©2004 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. S-7200A
SA5277-001.J/E
2004.09.Z (1)



	S-7200A
	CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Knee lifter mechanism
	C. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Quick reverse mechanism
	G. Tension release mechanism
	H. Rotary hook mechanism
	J. Lubrication
	K. Threading mechanism
	L. Bobbin winder mechanism
	M. Thread trimmer mechanism
	N. Thread wiper mechanism
	P1. Control box and motor mechanism
	P2. Control box mechanism
	P3. Control box mechanism
	Q. Power supply equipment mechanism
	Sp1. Different parts list (Power supply equipment mechanism)
	R. Control box mechanism (Option parts)
	S. Quick reverse switch mecanism
	T. Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)
	Z. Accessories
	Sp2. Different parts list (For Japan)
	Sp3. Different parts list (For USA)
	Sp4. Different parts list (For China)
	Sp5. Different parts list (For General export)
	Sp6. Different parts list (For Europe & Canada)
	Ga1. Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)
	Ga2. Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)
	Ga3. Gauge parts List (Heavy weight materials : 3ROW)
	Ga4. Gauge parts List (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW)
	Ga5. Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)
	Ga6. Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)
	Ga7. Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)
	Ga8. Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)
	Ga9. Gauge parts List (Heavy weight materials : 4ROW)
	Wa. Warning labels
	INDEX





